



### WHAT'S ON YOUR MIND?

You can write us at: 140 South Beverly Drive #201 Beverly Hills, CA 90212

You can fax us at: 310.887.0789

email us at: editor@bhweekly.com



# **SNAPSHOT**

# letters email

#### The Courier and the MTA

The Courier's recent "Breaking News" e-mail "Courier Right and MTA Wrong" is just the latest example of the Courier trying to become the story rather than report it.

The so-called "breaking news" was in response to MTA's criticism of the Courier's April 29 article, "MTA 'Final EIR' Favors BHHS Tunnel, Constellation Station," which was rife with opinions and short on objectivity. The April 29 article "reports" (in the loosest definition of the term) that "[t]he [EIR] appears designed to build a factual case for [one route over another]." The article goes on to say, "The route marked "direct connector" which avoids the BHHS tunnel would appear to be the best route but is not supported by the narrative portion." The Courier's "news article" casts an allegation that MTA has intentionally drafted the EIR to disregard facts contrary to its desired result, but it

Front cover: Beverly High ASB students Photo: Marc Saleh

does so without any factual basis. Where is a quote from MTA personnel on this issue? Where is a quote from the proposed route's opposition? Instead, the Courier attempts to support its position by giving a subjective opinion about which route would be best.

Moreover, the Courier magnifies its opinionated reporting by sending a "Breaking News" e-mail that you're right and they're wrong. Whether it is or not, how can the Courier objectively call an article entitled "Courier Right and MTA Wrong" a breaking news story? A better subject line would have been "Breaking Self-Serving E-mail". Also of note, the article mentions an e-mail from Jody Litvak at MTA that "alleges that the Courier's story 'might be read' to imply..." a final decision. Where is the full text of this e-mail? Given the Courier's propensity to determine what is "best" and for what result MTA is designing factual case, it seems to me that good reporting would require publication of both sides of the story instead of cherry-picking the parts favorable to your story.

Another example of opinion presented as journalism - the April 18 headline: "City Staff Tells Council, 'Close La Cienega Park To The People". Is that what staff said? Or is that the Courier's choice of words?

Journalism is about reporting the facts without interjecting opinion. Editorializing is about interjecting opinion into current events. The Courier in recent weeks has taken to editorializing rather than reporting. The Courier's past few weeks have put it on a journalistic integrity list that includes Matt

Drudge, Andrew Breitbart and Fox News. If you're going to publish opinion, THEN LABEL IT AS OPINION. Otherwise, just report the facts.

#### Kenneth A. Goldman Sherman Oaks

Note: I take no position on whether MTA's position, the City's position, or the Courier's opinion of the proposed route is most beneficial. I only criticize the Courier's "reporting" of said positions.





Issue 605 • May 5 - May 11, 2011 Beverly Hills Weekly Inc.

*Founded: October 7, 1999* **Published Thursdays** 

Delivered in Beverly Hills, Beverlywood, Los Angeles

ISSN#1528-851X

www.bhweekly.com Publisher & CEO Josh E. Gross

Reporter Melanie Anderson

Sports Editor Steven Herbert

**Contributing Editor** Rudy Cole

Advertising Representatives Patricia Massachi Negin Elazari Leora Kashan

Legal Advertising Mike Saghian Grant Blaisdell Fiman Matian

subscriptions are available. Sent via US Mail \$75 payable in advance

1 year

Adjudicated as a newspaper of general rculation for the County of Los Angeles. Case # BS065841 of the Los Angeles Superior Court on November 30, 2000.

140 South Beverly Drive #201 Beverly Hills, CA 90212 310.887.0788 phone 310.887.0789 fax **CNPA Member** 

ditor@bhweekly.com All staff can be reached at: first name @bhweekly.com Unsolicited materials will not be returned. ©2011 Beverly Hills Weekly Inc.





#### THE AIR UP THERE YOSEMITE

From April 3 to 8, Horace Mann eighth graders attended the Yosemite Institute, a program focusing on ecology, geology, history of the area, leadership, teamwork, responsibility for the environment, and personal responsibility. The students experienced warm weather as well as snowfall during the week. The trip was organized by interim assistant principal Christian Fuhrer, who has coordinated Horace Mann's outdoor education program for the last seven years.

# briefs

#### Board of Education begins superintendent interviews

Earlier this week, the interview process began for BHUSD's next superintendent. The Board of Education interviewed six candidates, three on Tuesday and three on Wednesday, for an hour and a half each.

"[The six candidates are] highly qualified, experienced, and extremely well-liked in their communities," Board President Lisa Korbatov said. "They got excellent references, each of them. They're all impressive, each in their own way."

The Board of Education will meet in closed session on May 5 to schedule the second round of interviews and decide which candidates to invite back.

The Board of Education hired the search firm Hazard, Young, Attea & Associates, based in Illinois, to seek out qualified candidates. The firm received 43 applications, and found 15 to 20 applicants to be qualified based on experience and potential to fit into the complexities of BHUSD. The firm conducted pre-interviews with 11 candidates, which were narrowed down to the six candidates invited to interview.

"The response was strong and we think the board will have a good slate of candidates to look at," said Bill Attea, who is leading BHUSD's search.

Attea said that more than half of the applicants are from out of state, representing 17 different states.

The community was invited to attend community meetings and fill out an online survey to provide input about desired skills and characteristics of the next superintendent. Eighty-nine people responded to the survey, and Hazard, Young, Attea & Associates interviewed 148 individuals for their input about what they wanted to see in the next superintendent.

"One [area] that got the highest rank was someone who demonstrates integrity, honesty and fairness, and second highest was someone who will foster a positive professional climate of mutual trust and respect among faculty, staff and administrators," Attea said.

# City granted preliminary injunction against Measure 2P

Last Friday, Los Angeles Superior Court Judge Ann Jones issued a preliminary injunction regarding Measure 2P to the City of Beverly Hills. As a result, the city is not required to implement Measure 2P, which would require the city to offer two hours of free parking at all public lots, before a final ruling by Judge Jones.

"This will not change the city's commitment to its two-hour free parking program, but the preliminary injunction enjoins the implementation of Measure 2P until the hearing on August 26," City Attorney Larry Wiener said. "The electorate clearly supports the preservation of the city's two-hour free parking program, and the city council never intended to change that."

The city currently offers the first two hours of parking free at seven of its 17 parking structures.

"Once again, we are disappointed that the City of Beverly Hills and its attorney, Larry Wiener, have refused to honor the overwhelming will of the people by dropping their challenge against Measure 2P," G&L Realty spokesperson Harvey Englander said in an e-mail statement.

On January 4, Los Angeles Superior Court Judge Ann Jones ruled Measure 2P invalid, and it was uncertain whether the measure would appear on the ballot. The 2nd District Court of Appeal stayed the decision pending the election.

The initiative, proposed by G&L Realty, passed on the March 8 election, 3,452-2,112.

A hearing on the matter has been scheduled for August 26.

# Board of Education revises interdistrict permit policy

On April 26, the Board of Education approved a revision of the district's interdistrict attendance policy, which was prompted by assembly bill 2444. The bill, which was approved last September, states that once a student is in a school on an out-of-district permit, the student is not required to reapply for an interdistrict transfer each year.

In the past, the district required permitholders to reapply every year. In a 4-1 vote, with Board member Myra Lurie dissenting, the Board approved a revision to its policy. Instead of submitting a renewal application each year, permit holders are now required to submit a renewal packet.

A significant change in policy will allow the district to revoke permits based on lack of funds. The revised policy states that interdistrict permits may be revoked if "appropriate and sufficient space and/or funding is unavailable in the existing class, school, specialized program or district as determined by the Superintendent or designee."

"Proposing a new and unknown game change for revocation is very unfair," Lurie said. She said it was unfair to establish that condition after students had already entered into an agreement with the school district. She also said adding lack of funds to the policy sounded like a way to get around adhering to assembly bill 2444.

"If you think we're doing the runaround, all we're doing is projecting fiduciary responsibility to who we can afford to deliver it to," Board member Jake Manaster said. "[There's a] finite [amount of] money we're given today."

In January 2010, the Beverly Hills Board of Education voted to not renew permits for more than 200 students attending its schools on out-of-district permits. The district's change from a revenue limit district to a basic aid district prompted a change in policy that would not allow students to renew their opportunity permits, or allow new permits.

In basic aid districts, local property taxes equal or exceed the district's revenue limit, making the district ineligible for per-student funding from the state based on average daily attendance. That means the district receives no additional money from the state for permit-holder students attending district schools.

The Board also voted 4-1, with Lurie dis-

briefs cont. on page 4



Justin, Freddy, Sienna, and Brandon Wolfe, and Dr. Michele Kalt at Relay For Life.

#### Beverly Hills Relay for Life raises over \$100,000 for American Cancer Society

Beverly Hills Relay For Life event chair Jeromy Meyer is still in the process of counting registration forms from last weekend's American Cancer Society fundraiser, but he has already counted more than 1,000 forms.

The fundraiser raised \$101,426 to support cancer research and took place at El Rodeo's track, where participants took turns circling the track for 24 hours, because cancer never sleeps.

"The three schools that were involved, Horace Mann, Beverly Vista, and Beverly High were totally amazing, totally supported us this year," Meyer said.

Michele Kalt, who organized Team Sienna/Team Beverly Vista, got involved with Relay For Life because she wanted to throw a "Cancer Party" for her daughter Sienna Wolfe, a Beverly Vista first grader who was diagnosed with cancer last Halloween.

Kalt was looking for a way to make cancer not seem like a big deal to her three children and their friends.

"[Because of Relay For Life], I definitely accomplished my goal," Kalt said. "Everyone knows she has cancer, it's not a big deal in her little world. My goal was to keep the kids happy, keep them oblivious and solve this problem."

Kalt organized a kid zone for Team Sienna/Team Beverly Vista that offered arts and crafts, music and many other activities.

While Kalt set out to help her family, she found that the event touched many others in the community who have been affected by cancer.

Kalt and Meyer commented that the community support from businesses and individuals that donated time and services to the event was significant and unanticipated.

"I thank the community of Beverly Hills for coming out and supporting us," Meyer said. "The community coming together in Beverly Hills, it's so rare to see such a small-town event in this area. That was beautiful to see."

# NOTICE OF COMMISSION VACANCY:

### **FINE ART COMMISSION**

The Beverly Hills City Council is seeking qualified residents to fill one upcoming vacancy on the Fine Art Commission. The initial term of office is for two years. At the discretion of the City Council, the Commissioner may be reappointed to a second term of four years. Each appointee will be required to file an initial and an annual "Statement of Economic Interests" financial disclosure.

In order that we may preserve the integrity of the application and interview process, please direct all inquiries to the City Clerk, City Manager or the Director of Community Services. Please DO NOT contact the City Councilmembers or members of the Fine Art Commission regarding the Fine Art Commission vacancy.

Application forms for the Fine Art Commission, along with a description of the duties of a Commissioner, and filing details are available for pickup in the City Clerk's Office, Room 290, 455 N. Rexford Drive, or call 310.285.2400 to receive an application and information by mail or by e-mail.

The deadline for filing applications for this Commission is Monday, June 20, 2011 at 5:30 p.m.

BYRON POPE, CMC City Clerk

#### briefs cont. from page 3

senting, to not renew opportunity permits for students currently in fifth and eighth grade. Lurie has been an outspoken advocate for the opportunity permit program, despite the fact that the community has repeatedly elected candidates who pledged to end it.

The decision affects two students currently in fifth grade and 28 students currently in eighth grade who are enrolled on opportunity permits.

Interdistrict permit applications opened on April 15, but the district plans to grant new permits only to children of BHUSD faculty and staff, and city employees.

# Recreation & Parks Commission rejects dog park at La Cienega Park

On April 26, the Recreation & Parks Commission discussed possibilities for an off-leash dog area in Beverly Hills. The city currently does not allow dogs to be off-leash at any city park.

One idea discussed was to designate hours when dog owners would be allowed to let their dogs roam off-leash on the senior league field at La Cienega Park. The infield would be closed, but the outfield would be open to dogs.

Commission Chair Alan Block said that although the commission is in favor of having a dog park, the commissioners did not like the idea of sharing the senior league field with the dog park.

"We said we want to keep the door open, look at other alternatives," Block said. "We'd rather not share the senior league field with a dog park." The commission asked staff to look into other possibilities, which include an area at Roxbury Park, city-owned property in the industrial area, the orange grove near Coldwater Canyon Park and an area adjacent to the fire department.

Alternative possibilities will be discussed at a future commission meeting.

#### Planning Commission and City Council liaison consider the Gateway Project



On April 19, Planning Commission Chair Dan Yukelson, Vice Chair Craig Corman, Vice Mayor Willie Brien and City Councilmember Lili Bosse met to discuss plans for the Gateway Project.

"There is general consensus that we're willing to look at changing the zoning for the right type of property," Yukelson said. "We will study potential impacts [to the nearby] residential neighborhood, type of buildings, and [possibilities for] setback. There was general consensus we would like to move





Fifth graders Lilly Hanna and Natasha Colins, and fourth-grader Jamie Hartman decorate tiles for a memory wall that will become part of Hawthorne's structure.

#### Hawthorne families make their mark on tile wall

Eighty families attended Sunday's tile wall fundraiser, which has raised \$8,000 so far. Staff from Color Me Mine was on hand to help students decorate tiles with images representing their families, hobbies and other interests. Students who were unable to attend the event still have the opportunity to decorate a tile at Color Me Mine in Beverly Hills and submit a form to the Hawthorne office.

#### this thing forward."

The Gateway Project refers to three parcels of land, belonging to three different owners, located along Santa Monica Boulevard near Wilshire Boulevard. The three landowners applied for a change of zoning from the current T-1 (transportation) zones to C-3 (commercial) zones, but the Planning Commission rejected the request on March 24. One landowner also proposed a three-story, 90,000square-foot office building with four levels of subterranean parking providing 274 parking spaces.

The parcels, totaling approximately three acres, were formerly part of a railroad rightbriefs cont. on page 5



Page 4 • Beverly Hills Weekly

# editorial

### School Board: Keep our popular superintendent Dick Douglas

Lately our Board of Education likes to repeat the phrase "Insanity is doing the same thing over and over and expecting a different result."

But have they stopped to think that insanity is likewise trying to recruit another out-of-district superintendent and expecting them to stay in Beverly Hills?

The track record for attracting out-of-district candidates has been dismal—10 superintendents in 13 years—and the reasons for this chronic turnover are clear. To succeed as a school administrator in the BHUSD, you need to have deep ties in the community. We see that now with our five popular principals, four of whom taught here for

briefs cont. from page 4

of-way and the current zoning allows the land to be used only for transportation purposes.

The Planning Commission wanted to keep options open for the parcels, because they are located at the city's western boundary, a key entry point into the city. One of the considerations is an overlay zone for the parcels, which would allow the city to create zoning specifically tailored for the three parcels.

"A term that was used when we were talking about the property was rational limitations," Bosse said. "The consensus was there 20+ years, and the other previously held an administrative position within the district. It's not a coinci-

dence why our principals are so popular – you can't just take anyone from any part of the country, stick them in Beverly Hills and expect them to

We already

succeed.

have a popular superintendent in Dick her resume around, as we've seen so many Douglas. He knows our community and has times in the recent past.

has to be a greenbelt, there has to be a green space, it has to be a very inviting gateway to Beverly Hills that reflects our community."

Bosse said it's also important that the development fits into the neighborhood, does not impact parking and traffic and doesn't create a wall or canyon effect. The possibility of bike lanes was also discussed.

"[This area is] almost the first thing that hits you when you drive into our city," Yukelson said. "I really want to see improvement, [because it] doesn't look like Beverly Hills when you drive by those properties." taught many generations of our kids, after 20 years of teaching in Beverly Hills, plus being principal and assistant principal for another 10. Douglas then spent another 11 years leading an affluent basic aid district in another part of the state—but he never lost his ties to Beverly Hills.

You can't get that kind of connection with an out-of-state applicant who will get here and have

Yukelson said the City Council and Planning

Commission liaison committee would meet

again before the Planning Commission con-

"We'll come up with some options, how

we would want to craft this overlay zone,"

Yukelson said. "We need to respect the fact

that these are three separate parcels and each

of them may have different, unique proper-

ties that we're going to have to deal with.

We can't necessarily treat each of these three

properties the same."

siders details of the Gateway Project.

no idea how to deal with our super-involved school community. In the event the Board hires an out-of-towner, he or she will immediately be shopping his or

On top of all of this, at least two new Board members will be joining the Board at the end of the year, so shouldn't they have some input before being locked in to a 3year contract with a new superintendent?

Recently the search firm retained by the Board to find a new superintendent held interviews with all the different stakeholders—parents, faculty, PTA, alumni, and community—with each group overwhelm-ingly voicing their support for Douglas to stay.

So we're begging our Board of Education – show us you understand the definition of

"insanity" and keep a popular superintendent who knows what he's doing and has strong support. Call off this insane "search." Let's keep Dick Douglas on the job.



Increase in gas prices affects city

Since the fiscal year began on July 1, 2010, the City of Beverly Hills has paid an average of \$18,900 per month to fill the tanks of the city's diesel-powered vehicles and \$32,900 to keep gasoline-powered vehicles fueled, according to fleet supervisor Craig Crowder, in the fleet services division of Public Works.

The city's 259 vehicles, including police and fire vehicles; 29 off-road vehicles, including tractors; and 72 pieces of non-selfbriefs cont. on page 9

# Why Give it All to Uncle Sam?



ITEX

Don't use an ordinary income tax service when you can use a tax attorney who is an experienced CPA

- Free yourself of back taxes
- Audit representation
- Probate, trusts, wills
- Reasonable rates

JOHN R. RONGE, CPA Attorney at Law

"Get the confidentiality you can't get with a regular accountant!"

866.351.9170 www.061014.itex.com CONNECT • TRADE • SAVE

10850 Wilshire Blvd., 4th floor, Los Angeles, CA 90024

**Call 1–800–273–3798 today for an appointment** Evening and weekend appointments available • Visa and Mastercard accepted SPEAK UP AND BE COUNTED

Attend a **City Meeting** to discuss your views on Beverly Hills' quality of life as it relates to evening social events in your community.

The City's Human Relations Commission will hear public comments relating to nighttime social events, along with impacts of amplified music and entertainment in residential neighborhoods.



#### **Public Meeting Dates:**

-Monday, May 9, 7:00 p.m.

-Tuesday, May 24, 9:15 a.m.

Meetings will be held at City Hall in Council Chambers. Parking is free. 455 N. Rexford Dr., Room 280

For more information visit the City's website at <u>www.beverlyhills.org/noiseordinance</u> or call 310-285-1006.

# **fromthehillsofbever**



### Decision time for schools And keep it together on subway battle

**Bv Rudv Cole** 

School board members are meeting "off campus" to interview some finalists for Superintendent of Schools despite continuing support in the community to keep acting super, Dick Douglas, on the job for at least one more year.

At school meetings and even social gatherings, board members have heard strong pleas for the board to extend Douglas? contract. A former classroom teacher and elementary school principal, Douglas was hired when another temporary superintendent, Dr. Jerry Gross, left the district. (By mutual agreement.)

The current search firm has won high praise for bringing some top rated educators here for consideration. Sources have told us that the field has been narrowed down to six, which may include a former west coast educator, now holding a top job in a New York suburban community with demographics similar to Beverly Hills, who wants to return to California. Another finalist is reportedly a Pasadena-area superintendent.

Why has the board not extended Douglas' contract? Several board members argue that the district has simply gone too long without a permanent superintendent and that the time has come to actually make a choice, especially since this search firm seems to have actually found some highly qualified candidates.

"This is not about Douglas," one board member told us off the record, "We all admire and appreciate his talents. But this process has simply dragged on far too long and creates an uncertain future for our schools."

However, the school board election will take place this November. If there are new board members, and it seems almost certain there will be at least one, a new superintendent would have as a boss someone who had no part in the selection-the same issue Dr. Brian David Goldberg and Steven Fenton faced when they won in 2007.

Goldberg has made it clear he will seek a second term but Fenton has been equally up front about not wanting to run again. (Fenton recently married television personality Leeza Gibbons. Editorial note: Congratulations and good wishes. Fenton told us he has not ruled out running for city council, just not sure when. As for the minor flap between Fenton and Mayor **Barry Brucker**, see below.)

The changing of school board members could make any reasonably sophisticated super applicant very cautious. Although it is less probable this year than it was in 2007 when educational direction and philosophy made the election very divisive, it is still likely for any new member to have preferred to have been involved in the hiring. That year, and the most recent in 2009, saw the defeat of an incumbent. In 2007, John Millan opted not to seek reelection and in 2009 Myra Demeter did the same. In recent years, the only incumbent to win and run ahead of the winning challenger was Myra Lurie. The loser in 2007 was Alissa Roston and in 2009, Nooshin Meshkaty.

Interesting historical note: Roston probably lost her reelection because she was tagged with responsibility for losing a very popular school principal, Irene Stern, of Beverly Vista, now back on the job.

That's worth another ironic note: The then-school board felt they had to support their Superintendent Jeff Hubbard who had major differences with Stern. Stern was reassigned to lead the adult school, a job she

No, this is not a clear-cut issue and there are no good guys and no villains on the board. The two members most anxious to find a new, permanent superintendent, Goldberg and board president Lisa Korbatov, are doing what they feel is best for our schools-ending the uncertainty of leadership. They too praise Douglas.

Fenton has been the strongest voice for extending Douglas' term. Jake Manaster too wants to end the process as soon as possible and Lurie, the senior board member, has expressed reservations about hiring anyone prior to the election. Unless one of the five finalists found by the search firm is so outstanding that there is an urgency in signing a contract, Lurie and Manaster could opt to keep Douglas on the job.

If not, why not hold off the final decision until after the election, let the new board, if one is elected, be part of the process and avoid any doubts about the decision having broader support. Also, it would certainly benefit the district if Douglas helped in the transition.

What Douglas has done for the district is not insignificant. He has created a new era of confidence in our schools, too often riddled with personality conflicts and the coming and going of a small army of administrators. Clearly, the schools are more focused on serving and less on wrenching infighting. The credit for this also has to go to all the board members and board president Korbatov But also to Douglas

This new era of reasonably good internal vibes makes it much easier for the Beverly Hills Education Foundation to launch such innovative fundraising efforts as BHEF board chair Jonathan Prince's One Million in One Week drive. (Wouldn't hurt to extend the time limits.) This new board, with Douglas' leadership, simply has to be credited with improving community support

Since 1952





For Sale

of our schools.

Who wants Douglas to stay? Every single PTA leader. The teaching staff. Colleague administrators and all five site principals. And the rest of the education community. I have not heard one single voice, outside the board, who does not insist that Douglas should be kept on the job, not one.

Will this be an issue in the election? At least one likely candidate has told us he thinks Douglas should be kept on the job for at least another year. Since Goldberg may be the only incumbent on the ballot, this could impact his reelection. Reportedly, some of his most loyal backers have urged him to reconsider the Douglas contract extension.

Goldberg does have a strong base, especially among younger parents in the Horace Mann area. He has been an effective voice for assuring that each of the elementary schools receives equal support from the district.

In a sense, you have to credit him with biting a tough and unpopular political bullet. But politics aside, hopefully Goldberg will work for a sound compromise of seeking the best permanent superintendent possible while using the special experience, talents and, most important, Douglas' insights into our education community by extending the contract. If that was the option when Goldberg first ran, I am reasonably certain it is one he would have supported—giving a possible new board a role.

Final thoughts: this board may be too close to the action to really appreciate the enormous discontent that existed just months ago before Douglas was hired. Divisive battles on out-of-district permits. Scandals involving consultants. A revolving door in the superintendent's office, with some bad choices. Internal board squabbling. Fiscal uncertainty. And much more.

As the campaign director of the last school

bond election, I am reasonably certain that this community would not now have voted Yes on Measure E. Douglas has helped restore confidence, at the very least.

Critical to the success of a new superintendent is not to have him or her come here in the midst of a deep controversy over a Douglas contract extension. Neither Douglas or his backers want that, and a oneyear extension is a good compromise.

What about possible candidates? One strong candidate has emerged, **Damien Bean.** He is clearly very independent, not tied to any incumbent and is prepared to run an aggressive campaign. Now, the pressure is on others who have said many times they will not run. But if **David Seidel** and Prince change their minds, this could be a very interesting campaign.

Both have strong family ties to education— Seidel's mother, **Joan**, was a PTA president and former city treasurer and Prince's father, Dr. **Martin Prince**, was one of the most idealistic and respected members of the school board several decades back. Jonathan has given the BHEF a much needed shot in the fundraising, community-support arm.

Lurie, a former board president, has made it very clear she will not seek a third term. However, she has been under considerable pressure from former PTA colleagues—she came to the board after extensive PTA service—to run again. As for family credentials, her mother-in-law, **Sooky Goldman**, is one of the true heroes of our city's public schools. What was one of Sooky's major accomplishments? Insisting that then-high school principal **Ken Peters** be chosen as superintendent. Yes, promoting someone from within was the issue then too.

IS THERE A RIFT ON SUBWAY ROUTE DISPUTE

What appears to be a minor misunder-

# Sir Figalot Wins Again!

BEXAR COUNTY – Ricky Taylor, after using Thera-Gesic<sup>®</sup> on his sore shoulder due to a tip from local resident Tom W., was able to win his

4th Fig Eating Contest in a row. He ate 3.9 lbs. of figs in 10 minutes to secure the Blue Ribbon and retain his title of "Sir Figalot."

*Go Painlessly. BUY, SAVE, WIN* with THERA-GESIC\*



# HOME AUCTIONS MAY 16TH TO 19TH 100+ CA BANK-OWNED HOMES

Get your next home at the price you set with NO STARTING BIDS. Today's housing market and low interest rates make this an ideal time for you to buy low!

For Details & To BidNow! BidNowCalifornia.com Or call 866-539-1088



standing has led to some divisive issues between Mayor **Barry Brucker** and school board member, and former board president, **Steven Fenton**: how best to oppose a subway route under the high school.

First, it was when Brucker was mayor that he made the generous and thoughtful action to allow **Frank Fenton** to leave the council as mayor, stepping aside for the last three weeks of his term. Fenton, who had served with distinction as school board member, board president, city treasurer and recreation and parks commissioner, had decided not to seek a second term.

Frank was then able to retire with the title of former mayor, an honor he richly deserved and one that Brucker made possible.

What apparently disturbed Steven Fenton was a difference on how best to fight any proposed subway route under the high school. I think they share a common goal, if not how best to win the fight.

Fenton feels the whole council should join the school board in a clear message to the MTA: If the subway goes under the school, the city will fight the whole subway project.

How best to express that is also a problem. Under the leadership of President Korbatov, the board is militant and clear on this issue while the council is trying to achieve the same goal by careful negotiations.

In a sense, they are both right, but what this community most needs is a clear, united voice and not public disputes on strategy. The board is spending the big bucks in the fight, even hiring a prestigious lobbying/lawyer group to take the battle to Washington. If we fail to convince the MTA board, the next, and very drastic step, would be to fight federal funding for the entire subway project.

An ideal strategy? Every elected official should make it clear, they will never under any circumstances support a subway project that endangers our schools, and that includes Good Shepherd as well.

BEST OF BEVERLY HILLS UPDATE We have some great nominations in a wide range of categories and some very interesting comments on local professionals and businesses, but we could use some additional suggestions in these categories:

Food markets Shoe repairs Dry cleaners and alterations Opticians Clothing, tailoring Gifts Households Medical Service stations Luggage

Absolute final deadline: May 10. See below for e-mail address.

Rudy Cole served for eight years as a member and chair of the city's Recreation & Parks Commission. He was also President of the Greystone Foundation and served on three other city committees. Rudy can be reached at: Rudy@bhweekly.com.



COVERSTORY ALL FOR ONE BHEF's One Campaign is on a high-profile mission to raise \$1 million for BHUSD By Melanie Anderson



The Weekly interviewed BHEF Chair Jonathan Prince on Tuesday, the official second day of the One Campaign.

#### The *Los Angeles Times* ran a story about the One Campaign this morning. What was your day like?

I actually called a friend of mine whose son I coached in Little League and this guy happens to be a writer for the *LA Times*. I said to him, I wonder if there's an angle here. This is one of the most elite communities in the country and they're raising money for their schools. If this elite community is forced to have this emergency fundraiser then clearly so many other districts are in trouble. How are other districts handling it? Is there a possibility that the One Campaign is a role model for other communities that are in similar situations?

He pitched the story to a writer named Howard Blume, who did an amazing story and suddenly we wake up this morning and we're on the front page of the LA Extra section, and the story gets picked up by the AP news wire. Before we know it, local KABC news was at the high school today, KABC radio did interviews today, Fox News is coming tomorrow morning, NBC news is coming. It became a national story. In fact, it ran on local news in New York City. If you went to Google right now [and searched] "Beverly Hills schools million dollar campaign," you'll see it got picked up by newspapers in Kansas City, Detroit, Tallahassee. Everyone's running this story.

Now the challenge is how do we turn that attention into dollars? How do we get the community to say, 'Other people recognize this as a story of value, as people who are trying hard to solve a problem within their community.' And I keep saying to everybody, 'Okay, turn that into a donation, turn to companies who exist in Beverly Hills or cater to Beverly Hills people, whether it's a restaurant, clothing store, law firm, talent agency, people who have made money off of Beverly Hills, off of this name and these people for so long.' How do we go to people who have never given to our schools and say, 'Do you understand now?' It's real; there's no crying wolf here, no chicanery here. My feeling is to use the local news, national news, television and radio news to drive people to give.

# What was the impetus for this campaign?

When I first heard that our district was going to be cutting teachers and positions and counselors not due to shrinkage of the district, not due to choice by the board, superintendent or principals, but merely because we couldn't afford the positions, I was angry. We have to be able to make decisions based on what's best for our kids, best for our schools, what's best for each individual principal and for the superintendent, not based on our budget. I was frustrated because I knew plenty of people had generously donated to BHEF in the past, to the PTA in the past, plenty of people had been part of the Apple Ball, I didn't know how to sort of raise the issue once again with the group of people who have already been generous. How do you keep going to the same people over and over again?

Also, there had been some skepticism about the role of BHEF and the role of PTA as to how they're spending the money, so I called into a room our superintendent Dick Douglas and two board members, heads of the PTA Council, [BHEF President] Annette [Saleh], and we together created this notion of having a comprehensive campaign in which principals and the superintendent would decide which jobs were of greatest value at the five sites, to try to save those jobs. The PTA and BHEF would both fundraise and execute the campaign, that for the first time I can remember the BHEA, our teachers union, would be a part of this campaign. They would message the campaign, they would send those envelopes home with every K-12 student with instructions that their parents are to fill out that form and either donate or not donate, but to sign it to show that indeed you've read it, seal it and give back to the teacher. If that's run through the classroom [there's] finally the chance that every parent knows what's going on. I didn't want people, come next September, to say, 'What happened to the instrumental music program at the middle school? What happened to the K-5 technology teacher?' Secondly, BHEA is asking its own members to donate toward this campaign to show they believe in it.

Now you have a campaign that was led by principals and the superintendent, messaged and donated to on a daily basis by teachers and the union, administered and executed by fundraisers, PTA and BHEF, and given passion from the students from ASB who also got involved. That comprehensive campaign, a true educational community campaign, had a chance to create this notion of the One Campaign in which one would try to raise \$1 million in one week with 100 percent of funds going to pay for teachers' salaries with complete transparency.

#### Why is it important for the entire community to be involved?

There is a recent RAND report that states for every point of the API scores in the district, for every point those scores go up, the community in which that public school lives, those homes are worth more money, the businesses do better, newspaper readership goes up, police and fire go up, city services go up. Education is the single most effective driver to raise lifestyle and raise property value and business value in a community, much more than anything else, more than building a mall, more than putting in a theme park, more than putting in a subway stop. The most important thing to do is raise the value of public education.

#### What was the response at the Apple Ball when the campaign was launched?

The response in the room was spectacular. That night alone, in the half hour we spoke about it, we raised about \$60,000 and by the time pledges came in online overnight, we had saved one job thanks to the Apple Ball. That's pretty special. Now the downside is the same 20 percent of the people who always give money are also the same people who happen to be at the Apple Ball. The question was, could it expand?

Monday morning we sent the [donation envelopes] out. It's Tuesday afternoon now, we've now saved a second job. We know now we've saved two positions due to generous online donations and beginning of collecting some donations at school and I would say to readers of the newspaper, there are many days left.

# How do you feel about the response so far?

I'm greedy so I'm not content with the fact we've saved two jobs in two days. I want to have saved ten jobs in two days because I want the district to be successful, I want the campaign to be successful, I want the community to be able to congratulate itself for having come together and done something unique and passionate. I would say there's many people who would say, 'Wow, good start,' and I would say, 'Yeah, good start, but not good enough.' And I expect more of my friends and neighbors. I think we can do better, I think we can be better.

# What are some of the inspiring things people in the community have done?

We're finding really generous private families who are donating as much as \$10,000 and \$15,000 and \$25,000 gifts. We're finding people who say I can't afford to give anything at all, and yet they give a dollar per day per student in the district. So someone with three kids multiplies 365 times three and writes a check for that much, because even if they can't afford anything, they want to give.

I loved watching the ASB students declare today One Day and they were all wearing black and white clothing, and they were selling bracelets. They weren't selling the bracelets to make money, although I think they made close to a thousand dollars today, but they were doing it to raise awareness. They were doing it so the kids would go home at night with black and white bracelets and say to Mom and Dad, 'You've got to give to the One Campaign.' So the spirit of the kids is amazing, spectacular.

The partnership of BHEF and PTA is as good or better than I thought it would be. The leadership of Dick Douglas and Carter Paysinger and the four K-8 principals, their leadership has been really important in this and I think the desire of the Board of Education to make this work, to take a role that says who can we call and how can we help, and everybody putting down their disagreements and putting down their individual feelings about things that have been potentially challenging for us and divisive for us, everyone putting down for a week and raising money, that's pretty cool and we don't get that often in Beverly Hills.

#### Why black and white?

We made black and white the colors because when we chose to do the One Campaign literature, we wanted it in black and white because we didn't want to spend

#### briefs cont. from page 5

propelled equipment, including water pumps, consume on average 4,900 gallons of diesel and 8,700 gallons of unleaded gasoline each month

The city fuels its fleet at its central fueling station, located in the Public Works complex area, off the corner of Third Street and Foothill Road. The Fire Department has fueling capabilities at its headquarters, at Fire Station Number 2 at Coldwater Canyon, and at Fire Station Number 3 on Doheny Drive.

The fueling stations stock 87-octane unleaded gasoline and diesel, which the city purchases from SC Fuels, which is part of Southern Counties Oil Company. Crowder said the city is in its second year of a three-year contract.

The city's contract is tied to the oil price information service, which Crowder said is published each day. Crowder said the city currently pays about 1.3 cents higher per gallon for unleaded gasoline than the OPIS figure, and about 1.7 cents higher per gallon for diesel.

"We are paying a significantly lower price than the normal person at the pump pays," Crowder said. "I believe our last fuel cost was, we paid \$3.09 [per gallon for unleaded gasoline] and \$3.16 per gallon for diesel. That was in the third quarter of this fiscal year."

Crowder said the city also has an account with the 76 gas station at Wilshire Boulevard and Whittier Drive, which is where the city's motorcycles fill up because they require 91octane gasoline.

"There are a number of vehicles driven outside of the city and those get fueled under other provisions," Crowder said. He said the majority of outside usage is police and fire vehicles, but he added that most city vehicles use the central fueling station.

Crowder said the city is doing a number of things to cut down on fuel costs and oil dependency. The city is currently seeking proposals to build a compressed natural gas fueling station, and has recently purchased four new street sweepers that run on CNG to replace four older diesel-powered sweepers, as well as two new refuse collection vehicles powered by CNG.

"We can realize savings with CNG compared to diesel, [and it's] also cleaner burning lots of money on glossy color ads. So we did it in simple black and white, and because the phrase, there it is in black and white, meaning read it, you can see it's right there.

#### How have local businesses responded?

We got a generous donation from Saks Fifth Avenue, so when you see that a retail organization like Saks believes in education, that's a huge statement and it says to other department stores and restaurants [in] our community, 'What are you doing? How much money are you giving?<sup>•</sup> I challenge and I say to restaurants on Beverly Drive and Robertson Drive and Santa Monica Boulevard and Wilshire Boulevard, 'Where are your donations?' I think it's the same thing with retail stores. I look at the people on Rodeo Drive and say, 'Are you our partners?' I challenge

The city has about seven hybrids and two

"We've been kind of conservative in our

hybrid purchases strictly because the return

on investment on hybrids is not fully realized,

so if you're not careful you can actually spend

more money than you're saving by going to

Crowder said the return on investment may

not be fully realized because the initial cost

of hybrid vehicles is higher than many non-

hybrid vehicles. However, Crowder said the

city plans to purchase a few more hybrids

to replace some of the city's administrative

vehicles that travel throughout the city.

said.

fully electric vehicles.

the hybrid," Crowder said.

Campaign

them and say if you're not going to invest sell bracelets. We continue to make phone in education of young people of the community in which you do business, then what are you investing in? This isn't a donation; this is an investment.

#### What is happening the rest of the week and through the weekend?

Tomorrow morning and every morning the PTA is at the five schools reminding parents they have to give. Tomorrow night El Rodeo has its variety show. They're contributing money toward the campaign, but also there will be 500 parents in the auditorium and we'll remind them the importance of the campaign. Thursday night Horace Mann has its variety show, its fundraiser. Each of the schools continues to message, even the high school kids. This is the week of AP tests, and yet today they held a rally, they'll continue to

and better for the environment," Crowder cover story on page 8.

#### Society of Young Philanthropists gala to benefit Jerusalem medical center

On May 14, the Society of Young Philanthropists hosts its seventh annual gala at 8 p.m. at The Bank in Hollywood. Proceeds from the event will go toward the building of classrooms for children at Shaare Zedek Medical Center in Jerusalem, which provides qualified teachers to help students keep up with studies while undergoing treatment and recovery. Shaare Zedek, which means "Gates of Righteousness," has established a peaceful environment where young patients of all ethnicities can coexist, learn from each other and respect each other.

The event features a playful theme, offering adult-sized swings, kid-friendly finger food, photo booths and more. The gala also offers an open bar, with cocktails made with products from sponsor The Patrón Spirits Company. Live entertainment and raffle prizes, including a free flight to Israel, round out the evening.

The Bank is located at 6757 Hollywood Blvd. in Los Angeles. Tickets start at \$150. The event is for ages 21 and up. For more information or to purchase tickets, visit sypla. org, e-mail info@sypla.org or call (310) 425-9639. For more information about Shaare Zedek Medical Center, visit www.SZMC.org. il/en.

#### **Pro Football Team Drafts BHHS Graduate**



Spencer Paysinger, a 2006 Beverly High graduate, was chosen by the Sacramento Mountain Lions in the fifth round of Monday's United Football League draft after being bypassed last week's in Football National League draft.

Paysinger, a son of Norman football coach Donald Paysinger and nephew of the school's principal Carter Paysinger, wrote on his Twitter page Tuesday he has not decided if he would sign with Sacramento. NFL teams are barred from signing players because of its player lockout.

calls to our friends at businesses and private families, asking them to donate and tell them you have until Monday morning.

#### Do you have any final thoughts for our readers?

If you have given, thank you, and please call 10 people and encourage them to give. And if you haven't given, go online and give right now, and call 20 people and tell them that you just gave.

This is a truly community driven campaign and if we don't get all the way to a million dollars, at least we will have tried and you'll feel better for having been a part of that effort.

For more information or to donate, visit www.bhef.org.

Paysinger was the 24th overall selection in the draft of the five-team league that began play in 2009. The Mountain Lions are coached by the former NFL and Stanford coach Dennis Green.

A linebacker, Paysinger was an honorable mention All-Pacific-10 Conference selection in 2010 after making 76 tackles for Oregon.

#### **BHHS Boys' Tennis Team Routs Culver** Citv

The Beverly High boys' tennis team defeated Culver City, 16-2, April 14 in an Ocean League match at Beverly Hills, with the Normans' top two doubles teams of Ethan Kunin and Austin Towns and Cosimo Bocchi and Abpay Singh both winning all three of their sets, 6-0.

Beverly Hills' No. 3 doubles team of Josh Berris and Charles Kim won its sets 6-0, 6-2, 6-2.

Max Eagle, playing No. 3 singles for the Normans, won 6-3, 6-4, 6-2. Sam Farzani, Beverly Hills' No. 1 singles player, was a 6-0 winner in the first round, then replaced by Jon Berger, who won one of two sets.

Donovan Suh, playing No. 2 singles for the Normans, was a 6-0 winner in the first round, then replaced by Chandler Davis, who won one of two sets.

Beverly Hills (4-7, 2-1 in league play) led 6-0 at the end of the first round and 11-1 at the end of the second.

The Normans lost to Harvard-Westlake, 11-7, April 13 in a nonleague match at Beverly Hills, with Farzani, Suh and the Drew Freeman-Jon Jason doubles team all winning two of three sets.

Eric Busi, Beverly Hills' No. 3 singles player, defeated Dylan Eisner, 6-4, in a firstround match.

The Normans trailed 5-1 at the end of the first round and 8-4 at the end of the second.

The Wolverines were ranked fourth in the Southern Section Division 1 poll released April 25.

Pairings for the Southern Section Division 2 playoffs are scheduled to be released Monday, with Beverly Hills expected to begin play Wednesday.

Local businesses support the One

On April 27, BHEF launched the One Campaign in an attempt to raise \$1 million in one week to save BHUSD teaching, counseling, special education and custodial staff positions. One hundred percent of donations will directly support faculty and staff salaries.

On Friday, Menchie's frozen vogurt will be on sale at Beverly Vista from 2 to 3:30 p.m. One hundred percent of proceeds will benefit the One Campaign. On Thursday and Friday, the yogurt shop, located at 9609 South Santa Monica Blvd. in Beverly Hills, will donate 20 percent of yogurt sales to BHUSD schools. Customers should mention Beverly Vista to the cashier, and do not have to be affiliated with the school.

Last Monday, Michael Nourmand, President of Nourmand & Associates Realtors in Beverly Hills, announced he would match funds up to \$20,000 for donations made by his agents.

"I thought it was a good way for our agents to get involved in the community and also just to show that our community supports local schools," Nourmand said. "It's hard to find good public schools from K-12 in the greater LA area.'

Nourmand graduated from Beverly High and his wife Michelle Nourmand, also a Beverly High graduate, teaches third grade at Hawthorne. Nourmand said a number of his agents have had children go through BHUSD schools.

For more about the One Campaign, see

# people & pictures

# **BHEF Apple Ball** April 27 Beverly Hilton Photos by Marc Saleh and Amir



Board of Education members Myra Lurie, Jake Manaster, Vice President Brian Goldberg, President Lisa Korbatov and Board member Steven Fenton.



Apple Ball Award winners with superintendent Dick Douglas. Back row, left to right: Stewart Horowitz, Phillip Babcock, Susie Wallach, Jane Geletko and Dana Findley. Front row, left to right, Annette Goldstein, Douglas, Loren Newman and Elizabeth Akins





Linda Kadisha, Sandra Walder, City Councilmember Lili Bosse, Annette Saleh and Michelle Kaye.



Karen Sachs, Nancy Ross, Pam Hendry and Pam Marantz.



Dana Kiesel and Dana Gilbert.



Steve Kessler, Board member Steven Fenton, City Councilmember Julian Gold and David Corwin.



Noah Furie, Brian Rosenstein and George Mueller.





Julie Goler and Jen Tedford.



Les Bronte and Ilene Straus



Farhad Farahmand, Dr. Shahab and Elizabeth Ebrahimian, and Azy Farahmand.



Gary Ross, Steve Hendry and Tommy Gallop.



Loren Newman, Elinor and Ian Newman.







as: CERAMIC DENTAL SERVICES 5451 Laurel Canyon Bivd Ste-102, Valley Village, CA 91607. DANIEL GARCIA 13990 Vanowen St, Van Nays, CA 91605. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the feltitious business name on anse listed here or. 407/2011. Signed: Daniel Garcia, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 407/2011. ADVICE - This fattious name statement exports for years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious busines name in this state of a follow business name in violation of this statement for Sign 12 and 12 a hts of another under f 1 4/28/11, 5/5/11 612

11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11 612
THOUS DUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011001897 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: AN DOUROS JEVELTRY 24432 Park Granada, Calabasas, CA 91302. ALANA DOUROS 24432 Park ada, Calabasas, CA 91302. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to trans-usines under the fitticius business mane or names listed here on: 40/72011. Signed: Alana Dourous, er. This statement is filed with the County Clark of Los Angeles County or: 4072011. NOTICE - This fic-name statement engines free years from the date it was filed on, in the diffee of the county focier. A new ous business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of head to the use in his tatel o a faitilisou business name in violation of the rights of another under fideral or common law (see Section 14411, et see, B&P Code). 4/14/11, 4/21/11, 4/22/11, 5/5/1 613

ThrUOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011002287 The following person(s) silare doub pusiness as: SELLOS BEAUTY SALON 6000 Hazaltine Ave, Van Nuys, CA 91405. ROMAL MARTINEZ 11549 Friar S1 Vorth Holywood, CA 91405. The business is conducted by an Individual. Hegistrant has begun to trans-business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 407/2011. Stigned: Romal Martinez, the This statement spins here years from the date It was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new order the use the statement expins here years from the date It was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new order the use is in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the vigits of another under fidereal e, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/14/11, 4/21/11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11 614

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201103083 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: SW HILL COUNTRY 1412 Colorado Bivd, Los Angeles, CA 80041. ROBERTO C. TALAMANTEZ 1680 HII Drive, los Angeles C. A 80041. The business is concluded by an individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 4072011. Signed: Robert C. Talamentez, Owner: This statement is filed with the Curuny Click of Los Angeles County on: 4072011. NOTICE - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was field on; in the office of the statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/14/11, 4/21/11, 4/21/11, 4/21/11, 5/5/11 615

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011003134 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: AdA AUTO RECOVERY 1119 Alameda Ave #022, Gierdala, CA 91201. ARMINE PARDNYNN 1119 Alameda Ave #022, Gierdala, CA 91201. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the follious business name or names listed here or: 4082011. Signed: Armine Paronya Noame. This statement is field with the Caruly Clerk of La Angelae. Curuly or: 4092011. NOTICE - This follious business name statement ways field have field on; the office of the County direk. A new follow business name statement must be field prior to that. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/14/11, 4/28/11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11 616

TICTITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011002975The following person(s) a/are doing business as: RED EYE DESIGNER1 1166 Rosedale Ave 8301, Glendale, CA 91201. DAVID BECERRA 1166 Rosedale Ave 8101, Glendale, CA 91201. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to trans-act business under the fletitous business anamo or names listed here on: 4/08/2011. Signed: David Bacerar Morer. This statement is lead with the county Carl of Los Angeles County or 4/08/2011. MCIDE: This file-titous names statement expires five yates from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county derk. A new authorize thus used in this state of al follows business ment involation of the rights of another under fielderial state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 4/14/11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11 617

4.0 Collinant and user Status (1999) (199

TITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011003128 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: CAL DEVELOPERS 12134 Tara St, Valley Village, CA 91607. AVRAHAM ALKOBY, MALLI VEHEZKEL 5 Tara St, Valley Village, CA 91607. The business is conducted by a General Partnership. Registrant begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 40682011. Additional Valley, CA 91607. The business is conducted by a General Partnership. Begistrant begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 40682011. Status 1990. Control Line Tara Status and the County Carlos of Line County on: a of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing is statement does not of tisel authorize the use in this state of a fettibus business name in violation of rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/14/11, 11/1, 4/2011, 5/2011 6/2011. ights of another under fe /11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11 619

Vi2/111, 42011, 5211630
Vi2/111, 42011, 5211630
Vi2/111, 42011, 5211630
Vi2/111, Vi2/112, PARKING 11080 Venture Birk, Studio City, CA 0150A, AFSHIN SHRAYEH
Stor Freeda Birk April 12, Reade, CA 01353, HOSSEN AMRIF 3500 Nexcellar Ave. Encino, CA 01316.
The business is conducted by a General Partnership. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fillious business ame or name siteament here on: -04/92011. Signed: Athin Shringer, Partner: This statement is filled with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 4/08/2011. NOTICE - This fellious name statement site field on in the different of bellow yield authorizes the use as tatement must be filed point to that date. The filing of this statement does not of IseII authorize the use in statement tools not of birls of another under Ideal 3 state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code). 4/14/11, 4/21/11, 4/28/11, 5/311 620

FICTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATE VENENT: 2010/281 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: INFINITE SOURCE PUBLISHING 11555 Riverside Dr 43, North Holywood, CA 91602 SHAKARA ADNION 1155 Riverside Dr 43, North Holywood, CA 91612. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictilicus business name or name. Isled here our A082011. Signer Shakara Cannon, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clerk to Ios Angeles County on x 4082011. NOTCE - This fictilicus name statement expires live years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk - Ane fictilicus business name statement works the state of the table the and The filing of this statement does not of itself autorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under forein state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 4/14/11, 4/21/11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11 621

STATEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME File Na. 2011008631 Date Filed: 4025011 Name of Business: SNACKS H HERE 6827 Lindley Ave, Reseda, CA 91335-5512 Registerd Owner: BENJAMIN BERKAS, DENCY BERMAS 6827 Lindley Ave, Reseda, CA 91335-5512 Current File #20080280284 Heat: 4085011 Published: 4011142/11, 4/2011, 515/11 622 FILED: APR 6, 2011 STATEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME FILE NA 2PR 6, 2011

STATEMENT OF ADVICENT OF A CONTRACT OF A CON ame of registrant: PEACE WALD, INC [CALIFORNIA], 4812 ELMWOOD AVE, LOS ANGELES,

CA 90004 This business was conducted by: CORPORATION 1 declare that all the information in this statement is true and correct. (A registrant who declares true, info tion which has knows to be false is guily of a crime) 1// PFACE WALD, INC BY: PRESIDENT This statement was filed the County (Cark of LOS ANGELES county on 4/6/2011. LA158580 BH WEEKLY 4/14,21,28 5/5 2011

ThrOUSE SUBJECT 414-21,25 95 2011 TITIOUS SUBJECTS SIMME STATEMENT: 20110386988 The following parson(s) is/are doing business MAUA FINIST 2238 E VAN BUNREN ST, CARSON, CA 0961.0. ADAMMA EPOH, 2338 E VAN BUREN CARSON CA 0906 TNDIDI DURTHETESII, 2108 DENAULL DR CARSON CA 09164. The business is ducted by: a General Partnership. Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the following in the attainment is true and correct. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County 41/4011. ADICE: This following numes statement deprice file years from the date it was filed on, in the a of the county clerk. A new flatibus business rame statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing rights of another under federal states, or common law (see Section 14411, et see, B&P Code.) Published: 4/2011. 4/21/2011, 4/28/2011, 5/5/2011 20311

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110402122 The following person(s) is/are doing business GeV DOGGYS, 4800 W. SLAUSON AVE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90056. N ENTERTAINMENT GROUP 2020 CENTURY PARK EAST 14 FL CENTURY CITVO A 9007. The business is conducted by: a ted Liability Company, Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the fictilious business or names liable here in. Signol ANINA ELLS: The registrant(s) document to the method of the statement is true and correct. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County our control of the county clerk. A new fictilious business areas estimatement must be filled prior to that date. The filles is statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name sine violation of rights of another under federal states, or common have (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: (2011, 4/21/2011, 4/28/2011, 5/5/2011 20230

TIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110402160 The follo DTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201100/2160 The following parson(a) livine doing business VARIM ENTERPRISES, VARIM, 2020 CENTURY PARK EAST 114T FLOOR CENTURY CITY CA DATE INTERTAINMENT GROUP INC, 2020 CENTURY PARK EAST 14TH FLOOR CENTURY CITY, CA 9007. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant has begun to transact business under fictitious business name or names listed here in on 3/16/2011. Signed VARINA ELLS. The registrant(a) acted that all information in the statement is true and coverd. This statement is filed with the Courtly Clerk Los Angeles Courty on: 3/16/2011. NOTICE - This filtibuue name statement expires line systems the it was filed on, in the office of the courtly clerk. A new follows anne statement must be filed or to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious siness name in violation of the rights of andher under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, seq, B&P Code.) Published: 4/14/2011, 4/21/2011, 4/28/2011, 5/5/2011 20231

eq. bit occess in basistics where the second second

CTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110423437 The following person(s) is/are doing busi-less as: LOS ALAZANES MEXICAN FOOD, 1039 W. SAN BERNANDINO RD, COVINA, CA 91722, ANA DASTELUM, 1370 COBIT CT VICTORVILE CA 92380. The business is conducted by an Individual. agaitrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names lated here in on 2011. Signed ANA COASTELUM. The registrantic) doclared that all individual. 2011. Signed ANA COASTELUM. The registrantic) doclared that all individual. ACUT: Signed ANA COASTELUM. The registrantic) doclared that all individual to the registrantic doclared that all individual is all correct. This statement is the all the registrantic) doclared that all individual to the registrantic doclared that all individual to the registrantic) doclared that all individual to the registrantic doclared that all individual that the County on \$21,0011. NOTICE with A new follow business name statement must be field prior to that due. The filling of this statement ess not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilous business name in violation of the rights of nother under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 4/14/2011, 21/2011, 4/28/2011, 5/5/2011 20229

HOTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME GTATEMENT: 2011452468 The following person(a) jatan doing business as: LOS ANGELES INFORMECOLOCY.25108 Marguente Pikuy A 259 Masion Vigio, CA 22382, UHOCYNE-COLOGY ASSOCIATES. 25108 Marguenie Pikuy A259 Masion Vigio, CA 4292. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 3252011. Signed: Aram Bonn, Preside Mision Vigio, CA 4292. The business is conducted by as an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 32525011. Signed: Aram Bonn, President This statement expires five years from the date it was field on; in the office of the courty clerk. A new fictilious business mare statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictibus business name statement must be filed prior to BaP Codes, 4/2011, 4/2011, 5/12/11. 6/21 FICTITIOUS PIENESS

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011002736 The following person(s) is/are doing business ON-TIME TRANSPORTATION. 14635 Titus Street, Panorama City, CA 91402. KSS HOLDINGS INC. 35 Titus Street, Panorama City, CA 91402. The business is conducted by: a Corporation. Registrant

has begun to transact twinness under the ficilitius business name or name listed here on 407/2011. Signet: KSS HOLMONS BIC, C.E.C. D.This statement is life with the County Clerk of Los Applee County on 407/2011.NDTCE - The fictilitius humans name statement negrites file years from the date it was filed on in the officion of the county ork: A new fictilitius business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilitius business name in violation of the right of another under lideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. BAP Code.) 4/2/1/1, 4/29/1, 5/5/11, 5/12/11 6/23

IOUS BUSINESS NAME ST HCI IIIOUS BUSINESS NAME SIALEMENT: 2011/00/230 The Biolowing person(s) isiare doing business as: HEALTH GURAD MEDICAL SUPPY 14855 Thas Biefer, Panonama CDV, CA 1940C. KS54 HCLDINGS INC. 150 South Glenoaks BMC, Unit 3240, Butbank, CA 1950C. The business is conducted by a Corpora-tion. Registrant has begun to transact business under the folicious business mane or names listed here on: 407/2011. Signed: KS5 HCLDINGS MC, CE LO. This statement is filed with the Cardy Clerk of Los Angelies Cardy and ATC 2011. NOTICE - This fielditous business name statement must be filed prior to that date. In this of the courty clerk. A new folial authorize the use in this state of a folicious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et see, B&P Code.) 42/114, 42611. Folial.

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011002503 The following person(s) is/are doing busine as: LDS LUNCH BOX.1599 E. 117th Street Los Angeles, CA 90059. LISA DENIES JONES. 1559 E. 113 Street Los Angeles, CA 30005. The business is conducted by:an Individual. Registrant has begun to transa business under the fictitious business name or names listed here or: 4/07/2011. Signed: Lisa D Jon Omer. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or 4/07/2011. NOTCE - The if titious names statement and must be lied prior to the date. The fifties of the county clerk A na Editious business ame statement must be lied prior to the date. The fifties of this statement does not of its authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under fect state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/21/11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11 625

atter, di occiminaria (ese declari 1411) es devi, dati Occie, y esti 11, vezi 11, vezi 11, vezi 11, vezi 11, vezi 15, ve

eral state, or common law (see Section 1441), et seq., B&P Cos0, 4/21/11, 4/28/11, 3/9/11, 5/9 of the rights of another under f //28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11 627

FCTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT:2011002730 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: HOPE FILEY MUSIC 8033 W Samest Bbd Street 977 West Holywood, CA 90046, GREEN NATION ENTER-TAINMENT LLC 9033 W Samest Bbd Street 977 West Holywood, CA 90046, GREEN NATION ENTER-an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business name or names listed ner or. 311/3011 Signed HOPE Riley-Miner, Managing Member. This statement is fild with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 30112011. NOTCE - This fictificous name statement aroyies five years from the date it was filded on, in the offic of hec ounty derk. A wer foldious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., 8&P Code.) 4/21/11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11 628

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011/0684/37the following person(s) is/are doing business as: FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011/0684/37the following person(s) is/are doing business as: EMH FEALTORS 4/82 Centinelia Los Angeles, CA 80045. LUCILLE B HOAT. 54/82 Centinelia Los Angeles, CA 80045. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fottious business name or names islicid here on: 41/42011. Signet: Lucil B Hart, Owner. This state-ment spiral few with the County Clark of Los Angeles County on: 41/42011. NOTCE - This Intitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Itself authorize the use in this state of a fottious business ame in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 4/21/11, 4/2811, 5/5/11, 5/1211 629

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011004381The following person(s) is/are doing business as: PRP DERMATCLOGICAL CONSULTANCY.4341 table) Drive Los Angeles, CA 90065.PEARLIE PASCO PORTUGAL.3431 table) Drive Los Angeles, CA 90065. The business is considered by an Individual. Regis-trant has begun to transact business under the follow business name or names listed here on: 4/11/2011. Signed-FasielTa Pasco Portugal, Owner. This statternerit faited with Ta Courty Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 4/1/2011. NOTICE - This fattiments is faited with the Courty Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 4/1/2011. NOTICE - This fattiments in this statter ent follow business name is violation of this statement does not of Isleal authorize the use in Intis state of a follow business name is violation of the dist of another under (derail state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/2/1/1.

ECTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110487827The following person(s) is/are doing busine as: ISLAND FIRE AND PATIO.2501 Pico BWd #731 Santa Moncia, CA 90465.GREGORY AGANOW K12501 Pico BWd 731 Santa Moncia, CA 90405. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registra has begun to transact business under the fetilious business mane or names listed here or: 401/201 Signed Greg Aganowski. This statement spires five years from the date it was filed on; in the office of 1 NOTICE - This fetilious name statement spires five years from the date it was filed on; in the office of 1 statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fetilious business name in violation of the statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fetilious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 4/21/1 4/2811, 5/5/11, 5/12/11 631

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011007552The following person(s) isize doing busine as: MEDULTRADOUND 238 Resonance Read Los Angeles A, 80077 MARK PHAVIN 2385 Resonance Read Los Angeles CA 30077. The businese is nonder add by an Individual. Registerin tha baseler basiness under the fictitious businese name or names listed here on 414/2011. Signed Mark Previn. Dur This statement is field with the County Olicik of Los Angeles County or 414/2011. NOTE: This field name statement expires file water for the data it was filed on the office of the county clurk. A new fil isou business meastatement must be filed prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of its authorize the use in this state of a licitious business name in violation of the rights of another under fields state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 4/21/11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11 632 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAMES CAUSE COMPANY CO

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011008898 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: SUCCESS BU/D ENTERTAINMENT 10970 Ashton Bivd #101 Los Angeles, CA 90024. SUCCESS BU/D 10970 Ashton Bivd #101 Los Angeles, CA 90024. JOSE MANUEL OCHOA BOJORDOUZE 10970 Ashton Bivd #101 Los Angeles, CA 90024. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business mare or name sited here on: 302000S. Signed: Jose Manuel Ochoa Bojorquez, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or 4/5/2011. NDTC: This fictious business name statement registers hey asn's from the date it was filed on, in the office of the sounty clerk. A new fictibious business name is violation of the is statement does not of Islat al undricize the use in this state of a fictibious business name in violation of the dight of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/2/11. 1.42811.,5511.,57121 1833 office of the county clerk. A ne of this statement does not of it the rights of another under fed 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11 633

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011008870 The following person(s) lairer doing business as: 12TH AVE EXPRESS 2850 S. Norton Ave. Los Angeles, CA 80018. TRACY BAILOUS 2850 S. Norton Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90018. BHIAN BASKETT 2850 S. Norton Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90018. The business is conducted by: G General Partnership. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictilious business name or names listed here on: NA. Signed: Tracy Bailous, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 4/15/2011. NOTICE - This fictious name statement expires five years from the date It was filed on, in the office of the county clerk of authorize the use in this state of a fictious business name in violation of the rights of another under lederal state, or common law (see Section 1411, et seq. BAP Code). 4/2111, 4/2211, 5/5/11, 15/211 15/4

THETTER SERVICE OF THE SERVICE AND ADDRESS AND ADDRESS ADDRESS

Tellious business in Medical Carl Carl (1998) and the state of the sta

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011003882 The following person(s) is/are doing business as HOVEKIAN DENTAL STUDIO 1319 E. Harvard SI, #322 Glendale, CA 91205. ARMEN HOVEKIAN 1319 E Harvard SI. #202 Glendale, CA 31205. The business is conducted by An Individual. Registern has begun to transact business under the follows business name or names listed here on: NA. Signed. Armen HoveKino Domar. This statement is field with the County Carls of La Angelate County on: 11/12011. NOTICE: This field business is an experiment is field with the County Carls of La Angelate County on: 11/12011. NOTICE: This field follows business name statement must be lifed prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of Inte authorize the use in this state of a factious business name in violation of the rights of another under Isdems state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 4/21/11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11 637

state, or common aw (see section 1441), et see, bar Code, J42(11, 4241), 53(11, 54), 51(11

428/11, 36/11, 5/12/11 639 FCTTTDUS BUENESS NAME TATEMENT: 2011004159 The following person(s) Isi/ara doing business as: ANIOS PI/2A ITALIAN FCOO 15:333 Sherman Way #W Van Nuys, CA 91605, MACED YWWAKIM 132/F Hashy Si Valley Villago, CA 91607 The business is conducted by An Individual. Perspiratent has begun to transact business under the lictitious business name or names listed here or. 4/11/11. Signed: Maged Yawkim, Owner: This satement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the Maged Yawkim, Owner: This satement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the satement does not of listed authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 4/2/1/1, 428/11, 5/5/11, 5/1/2/11 639

FICTITUGS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011004172 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: SO CAI, REAL ESTATE FOWERSHOUSE 25101 The Old Read Santa Clarita, CA 91381. US LEAS-ING AND FINANCE, INC 25101 The Old Read State Clarita, CA 91381. The business is conducted by A Corporation. Registrarh has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on NA. Signed: Sana Dargan, President. This statement is life dwith the Courty Clark of Los Angeles Courty or. 4/11/2011. NOTCE - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the courty derk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of liself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/21/11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11. 540

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011004004 The following person(s) island doing business as: SILVER COUD ENTERPRISES 244 5. La Cianega Bird, #118 Baverty Hills, CA 80211, ALEXANDER HA-ZAN 11405, Rendor Drine Los Angeles, CA 9035, ALON SHOHAT 727 N.M. Cotader Draze Los Angeles, CA 90038, The businesis aconducted by: A General Partnership, Registrant has begun to transact business under the fieldious business name or names Island here on: NAA Signed Alan Shohat, Owner, This Stattment is field with the County Clerk of Las Angeles County on: MI22011, NOTCE - This fieldious business name exprise five years from the date it was field on; in the office of the county clerk. A new Ictilious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Islat al whork: we have in this state of a fctibios beines prior to trait date. The ming of this statement does not this state of a fctibios business name in violation of the rights of another under (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/21/11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11 641

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011004954 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: PIERRE'S EUROCAR MOTORING 6151 Kester Ave Van Nuys, CA 91411. JAVIER A. ZUBIRIAN 13488 Terra

Bella St. #15 Pacoima, CA 91331. The business is conducted by: An Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: NA. Signed: Javier A Zubian, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or A1/22011. NCDIC: This tic-titious name statement expires five years from the data it was filled on, in the office of the county clerk. A new Indituo. Subianes anne statement must be field pror to that data. The filling of this statement does not of Itael authorize the use in this state of a ficilious business name in violation of the rights of another under Ideal state, or common lise (see Section 1411, et senz, BBP Code). 4/2111, 4/2011, 5/311, 5

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011005132 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: SWEETV BEAUTV SALON 18128 Parkenia St. Northridge, CA 91325. HARJINDER K ANAND 15127 Carey Wey SL Sylmar, CA 91325. The business is conducted by CA in Individual. Hegistrant has bagen to transact business under the fictificus business mame or names listed here on: NA. Signed Harjinder K. Amand, hown: This statement's listed with the County Clark of Los Anglesic County or 1/22011. NOTICE: This tic-ted to business mame statement must be lifed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of heat under to this state of a factious business meme in violation of the rights of another under Identical state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code). 4/21/11. 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11 643

state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/21/11, 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11 643 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011004258 The following person(s) lavare doing business as: ICCEERGE FROZEN VOGUITT AND MURCHES 55207 Vineland Ave. North Holywood, CA 91601. KTNM IMEL MATAMORO ESCALANTE 6304 Craner Ave. North Holywood, CA 91606. The business is conducted by An Individual. Registrant has begun to transace business under the follows business is anne or names listed here on: NA Signed: tmel Matamonos Escalante, Owner. This statement spike for years from the date I was field on, in the office of the courty clerk. A new fettilous business name statement must be field prior to hat date. The filing of this statement does not illeal authorize the use in this tate of a 1c6/libos business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, esce., B&P Code). 4/2(11), 4/28/11, 5/511, 5/1211 644 NOTICE TO CREDITORS.OF BULK SALE AND OF INTENTION TO TRANSFER LIQUOR LICENSE(S) (Secs. 6101-6107 U.C.).

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110449294 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: MAS TOURS, 1101 EAST L ST, WILMINGTON, CA 90744, CHRISTIAN LOPEZ, 1101 EAST L ST WILMINGTON CA 90744. The business is conducted by: an Individual, Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the fictilious business aname or names listed here in. Signed CHRISTIANL LOPEZ. The registran(s) decimed that all information in the statement is true and corent. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 3252011. NOTICE - This fictilious business anne estatement wasts from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A well fullious business me statement must be filed prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of Iself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business anne in violation of the rights of another under foderal state, or common law (see Section 14111, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 4/21/2011, 4/28/2011, 5/5/2011, 5/12/2011 20326

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110449400 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ON THE SPOT MOBILE CAR WASH DETAILING RETAIL, 232 F3RD ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90001. ENANY MAYORA, 823 F3RD STLOS ANALESES, CAB 0001 SERCIO MAYORAG, 44 E ESTH ST LOS ANGELES CA 80011. The business is conducted by a General Partnership. Registrant has not yet begin to thread business under the fictibus business name or names listed here in Signal ZEANY MAYORA, The registrant(s) declared that all information in the statement is true and correct. This statement is field with the County Cleft of Los Angelet Co. Information (STOTE). The Angeletant has not yet begin to the County Cleft of Los Angelet Co. Information (STOTE). The Angeletant mains altered mericinal may the field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a filtibus business men in volation of the rights of andheru under folderal take, o common taw (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 4/21/2011, 4/28/2011, 5/3/2011, 5/12/2011 20327

FCITTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110456823 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: PS NOT MOP SHOWER PANS, 1308 N. ACACIA AVE, COMPTON, CA 90222. PASCUAL SOLOR-ZANO, 1308 N. ACACIA AVE COMPTON CA 90222. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the fictilicus business name or names listed here in. Signed PASCUAL SOLORZANO. The registrant(s) declared that all information in the statement is true and correct. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 3/28/2011. NOTICE - This fictious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the offset of the county clerk. A new fictilicus business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of declaral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 4/21/2011, 4/28/2011, 5/5/2011, 5/12/2011 20325

PSI2011, 3 112011 COLD FICTITUUS BURNESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110459663 The following person(c)) isize doing business as: YAAA SHOES LA. 748 E. 9TH ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90021. BLUE SKY PACKING, INC, 748 E. 9TH ST LOS ANGELES CA 90021. The business is acnowled by a Corporation. Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here in. Signed VICENTE MEDINA. The registrant(s) declared that all information in the statement is true and correct. This statement is filed with the County Clark of Los Angeles County cen: 28/28/2011. NOTICE - This fictitious business indevide the statement is filed with the County Clark of Los Angeles County cen: 28/28/2011. NOTICE - This fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 1411, et seq., BAP Code) Published 4/21/2011, 4/28/2011, 5/20211 20322

14411, et seq., bat 'Cobe, runnareux, et curr, runskorf, runsko does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights or another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 4/21/2011 4/28/2011, 5/2/2011, 5/1/2/2011 20321

Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 888 S. Figurera SI. 517 230. Los Angles, CA 90017. (213)8326403 NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CHANGE IN OWENERSHIP OF ALCOHLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE. Date of Film application: April 14, 2011 The Name() of the Applicart() si/arc. MC PARHERS MELROSE L.S-HIP The applicants listed above are applying to the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control to sell Alcoholic beverages at: 8800 MELROSE LAVE

beverages at: 8360 MELROSE AVE LOS ANGELES, CA 90069-6518 Type of License(s) applied for: 47- On-Sale General Eating Place

PERFORMANCE AND A CONTRACT AND A CON uthorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under tate, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 646

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011005443 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: SANDY RASHION 22940 Oatronic Dr, Woodland Hills, CA 91367. SANDY SANDOVAL 22940 Oatronic Dr, Woodland Hills, CA 91367 The business is conducted by an Individual. Beginart has begun to transact business under the fletitious business name or names listed here on: 4/12/2011. Signed: Sandy Sandoval, Omar: This statement is fletid with the County Cale of Los Angeles County on 4/12/2011. NGIDE: This file-titious name statement expines file years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county derk. A new authorize the use in this state of a flotilious business ame in violation of the right of another under fletid state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code). 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 647

State, of collimited are lead section 1 whi 1 wit seed, abor Code, Jives 11, 351211, 311211, 311911 697 FIGTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011005443 The following person(s) islare doing business as: SAMOY FASHION 22940 Ostronic Dr, Woodand Hills, CA 91367. SAMOY SAMDOVAL 22940 Ostronic Dr, Woodland Hills, CA 91367 The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under Herbitous business name or names listed here on: 4/122011. Signet: Samo Samoval, Owner. This statement is listed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 4/122011. NOTICE - This life Hitous name statement exprise five years from the data it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of tisset stathorize thus use in violation of the rights of another under Ideanal stathor; and use is escient 1411, et seq., B&P Code). 4/28/11, 5/19/11, 5/19/11 648

state, of columnia taw (see Section 1441), et seq., bar Code) / sci 1, sci 1, sci 211, sci 21

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011006651 The following percent) joiner of ong Nusiness RCMARD DBNU MANAGEHENT 9985 Sequences Bitweits, Massim Hills, CA 1935, RICHARD PRAZER BOSK Sequences Bord 55, Missim Hills, CA 1936, RICHARD PRAZER Bogen to transact business under the following business name or names listed here on: 4/13/2011, Signet: Richard Parkarc, Owen: This statement is filled with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 4/13/2011, NOTICE - This follows name statement avaires file wy saves from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new follows business tatement avaires file years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new follows business name attement must be filed prior to that date. The filling of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fietitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 650

TTTI-DUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011005653 The following person(s) is/are doing busin STARS LIMO 3618 Acorde Ave, Palmdale, CA 93550. HECTOR CARLOS CURIOSO 3618 Acorde A Imdale, CA 93550. The business is conducted by; an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact busin sunder the fitticious business mane on ames listed here or 4/13/2011. Signed: Hector Carlos Curio mer. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 4/13/2011. Signed: Hector Carlos Curio us name statement expires it wy areas from the data it was filed on, in the Glore of the county clerk. A r fitosus business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of the horize the use in this state of a fittions business name in violation of the price of an our under field te, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/19/11, 5/19/11

sale, or common are (see Section 1441), et seq., ball Code) weath, solir 1, solir 1, solar 1,

FCTTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011005656 The following person(s) lis/are doing business as: IN D GIRL PRODUCTIONS 20918 Gresham S1 Sie 207, Canoga Park, CA 91304. HEATHER R HOLLNA 20918 Gresham S1 Sie 207, Canoga Park, CA 91304. The business is conducted by an Individual. Regis-trant has begun to transact business under the foltious business name or names listed here or 4/132011. Signed: Heather R Holln, Owner: This statement is filed with the County Oter K of Los Angeles County on: 4/132011. NDTICE - This listification summer statement expires file years from the date it was filed on, in the diffice of the county of List American Statement in the state of a futtious business name in violation of the rights of another under ideal state, or common law (see Section 14/11, it sea., BBF Code, J428111, the rights of another under ideal state, or common law (see Section 14/11, it sea., BBF Code, J42811). rights of another under f /11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 653

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011005774 The following person(s) is/are doing business SINAN CONSTRUCTION 1233 East Wilson Ave #1, Glendale, CA 91206. ASMIK SINANIAN 123 Wilson Ave #1, Glendale, CA 91206.The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has be-

gun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 4/13/2011. Signed: Armik Sinanian, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 4/13/2011. NOTCE - This Editous name statement express frow the date it was filed on, in the office of the county Jeak. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Isself authorize the use in this state of a follow business name in violation of the rights of another under fidenal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 4/20/11, 5/5/11, 5/2/11, 5/19/11 6/54

FCTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011005677 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: The VALLEY SMOG TEST ONLY 9227 Tellar Ave Unit A, Pacoima, CA 91331. PEDRO LUIS RIVETA. Tog65 Geinoss Bot Sog 117, Pacoima, CA 91331. The business is conducted by an Individue. Registrant has begun to transact business under the ficilitous business name or names listed here or. 4/122011, Signet: Perfor Luis Revea, Owner: This statement is filed with the Courty Clark of Lar Angel Clark Clark Devices and Clark Devices and the statement active statement active statement disc of the courty clark. A new fictious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Iself authorize the use in this state of a fictilitous business name in violation of the rights of another runder fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 655

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011005896 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: NURSES NEST 14358 Foscoe Bivd, Suite 111, Panorama City, CA 91402, JOIEVELYNN HEFRA 2820 Marmoth Avenue, Panorama City, CA 91402. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transart business under the follows business name or names listed here on: 4/132011. Signet: Joieveyn Herra, Owner: This statement failed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 4/132011. NOTICE - This foltitous business areas teatment recycles five years from the date it was field on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business mare statement tube field roit or that clark. The filling of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 656

FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011006068 The following person(s) is/are doing business as GEORGE MORENO 15215 San Jose S1, Mission Hills, CA 91345, JORGE A LOPEZ 15215 San Jose S1 Mission Hills, CA 91345. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrat has begun to transact business ander the fictitious business name or names listed here or .4132011. Signat Jonge A Lopez, Owmer This statement is lifed with the County Clerk of Los Angulase County on: 4132011. NOTICE - This feithous name statement expires the years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new full addroctor busines to this state of a follows business name is violation of the rights of another under federa state/orce the uses this state of a follows business name is violation of the rights of another under federa state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 657

state, of collimitori are (see Section 1441), et seet, eser Code, Vecol 1, sol 11, sol 211, sol 211 (sol 211) FCTTTOUS BURNESS NAME STATEMENT: 20100653 The following person(s) issive adom business as: SUMMER ROSE DESIGNS 11555 Evin S1 44, North Holywood, CA 11055, SUMMER E ROSE 1556 Evin S1 44, North Holywood, CA 1606, The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begin to transact business under the ficilitous business inter on-take listed here or 4/132011. Signed: Summer E Rose, Ower: This statement is file with the County Clex of Los Angeles County on 4/132011, NOTICE - This follows business ament estiment expires file years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new follow business barrene statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of theil authorize the use in this state of a follows business name in violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et see, B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 658

SER1, s1/211, s1/211, s1/211 tool FIGTITIOUS BURIESS NAMES STATEMENT: 2011008080 The following parson(s) lakine doing business and tool and the series of the state of the calculate state of the calculate state of the state

(see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code, 4/2/8/11, 5/5/211, 5/1/211,

Territorius Burgers ShaME STATEMENT: 201100874 The following secon(s) isfare don'to business as: MATH SUPREMACY 5734 Haveline Avenue Unit 6, Sherman Oaks, CA 91401. FOMAN SEMENVO 5734 Haveline Arenue Unit 6, Sherman Oaks, CA 91401. The business is concluded by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the follious business name or names listed here on 41/52011. Signed: Forman Semenv, Owner: This statement is business that with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 41/52011. NOTICE - This follows name statement express five years from the date I was filed on, in the office of the county ork. A new follows business name attement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of tiseff authorize the use in this state of a fictilitous business name in violation of the rights of another under (ideal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 660

Sol 1, sol 211, sol 2

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011000141 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: PICO SNOKE SHOP-6152 W VP Pro Bive, Los Angelas, CA 80013 ALEXNADER FRIEDRICH LLD-STIETVAZ 7510 Lundingho Are IR, Los Angelas, CA 80046. The business is conducted by an individual Registrant has begun to transact business under the fistilious business name or mame. Isied here on: 41/52011. Signed-Alexander Friedrich Kleenstleyn, Owner. This statement is flew with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 41/52011. NOTICE - This fictilious name statement expires flew years from the data was flaid on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictilious business mane statement must be filed prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business mane statement must be filed prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code). 428/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 682

FCTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011009143 The following person(s) liv/are doing business as: GREENPOINT LENDING: GREENPOINTLENDING.COM 7040 Woodman Awe 91, Van Nuyo, CA 91405. BORIS ANUZAN 7040 Woodman Awe 91, Van Nuyo, CA 91405. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the follows tusiness name or names listed here or: 41/52011. Signed: Alexander Friedrich Klennthym, Owner. This statement is fild with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or. 41/52011. NOTCE - This fictitions name statement is roughes you want the date it was fild on, in the office of the county (der. A ewe (fittious business name instanem times its with business name in violation of the rights of another under foreal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/3/11, 5/19/11 663

TIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011008108 The following person(s) is/are doing business NEW BALANCE HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING 9945 Greenbash Ave, Arieta, CA 91331 EPL O CONTERARAS; MARTHA CONTRERAS 9943 Greenbash Ave, Arieta, CA 91331. The business is lucid by, a husband and Wife. Registrant has begun to transact business under the ficilious business e or names listed here on: 415/2011. Signed: Eplianic Contrast, Owner, This statement is filed with coundy Clerk of Los Angeles County or 415/2011. NOTICE - This fictious hame statement expires five from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictious business name statement is date to file of this statement does not of Islat al antroize the use in this state of a file file prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of Islat al antroize the use in this state of a file file prior to the date. The file of this statement does not of Islat al antroize the use in this state of a file file prior to the file. fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under feo 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 664 ieral state, or con

ETITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201100815 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: MORSE CODE RADIO 10831 Fruitiand pr #2081, Studio City, CA 91604. DAMITAJO MORSE 10831 Fruitand pr #2081, Studio City, CA 91604. The business is conducted by an Individa. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here or. 4/15/2011. Signact Damitajo Morse, Owner: This statement is flexi with the County Clark of Los Angeles County or. 4/15/2011. NOTICE - This fictitious name statement express five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the outry clark A. Any Efficience business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the right of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11.665

Samin, 31211, 3111, 3111, 3111, 31211, 3111, 31211, 31211, 31211, 3111, 31211, 3111, 31211, 3111, 31211, 31

ECTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011009648 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: BEVERIY CENTURY GATEWAY MEDICAL PLAZA 11111 W Olympic Bivd, Los Angeles, CA 90064. PONSEPOL LLO 610 Lairopt SL; Begundo, CA 90426. The business is conducid by La Limited Liability Company. Registrant has begun to transact business under the foltious business name or names listed here or 4/182011. Signed: Ponsepol LLO, General Parture. This statement sepires five years from the date it was field on; in the office of the county clerk. A new folticus business name statement must be filed prior that date. The filing of this statement does not of fileefl authorize the use in this state of a fictilious business mane in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28111, S/1211, S/1911 667

TCTTTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110272095 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: PRE DDS 10530 S. Allantic Ave South Gate, CA 90210 LAINVEED 10530 S. Atlantic Ave South Gate, CA 90210 ADRESHIT HARKIAMIAN 10530 S. Atlantic Ave South Gate, CA 90210. The business are conducted by: An Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fctilicus business name or name sited ner or: INA. Signad: Ardeshit Hakkimania, Owner. This statement is the full with the Courty Clerk of Los Angeles Courty on: 218/2011. NOTICE - This fictilicus name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the courty detar. A new fictilicus business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilicus business name in violation of the rights of another under federal authorize the use in this state of a factilicus business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Ode). 4/26/11, 5/5/11, 5/5/2111, 5/19/11.68

FIGTTOLG SUBMISSIS NAME STATEMENT: 2011011239 The following person(s) liviare doing business as: IGOT NIMO; IGOT ORGANIZED TODAY 15622 Lancelot Avenue, Norwalk, CA 90650. MARIE NIMO 15622 Lanceld Avenue, Norwalk, CA 90650. The business is conducted by: An Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictilious business name or names listed hare on: NA. Signed: Marie Nimo, Owner. This statement is field with the County Client of Los Angeles County of x1/19/2011. NOTICE - This fittious name statement ageinges for years from the date It was filed on, in the office of the county client. A new authorize the use in this state of a followise transmission are not violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5//211, 5//211, 5/19/11.669

areas, or communitant tem types Section 14411, et seq., 1882 Ucobe, 9/28111, 55/111, 51/21, 51/211, 51/21, 51

FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011000724 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: EGOTISTIC STUDIO 4601 Lexington Avenue #208, Los Angeles, CA 9020: EDCAAR EDUARDO GON-ZALEZ 4601 Lexington Avenue #208, Los Angeles, CA 9020: The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact business under the fulfilous business name or names listed here on July 2010. Signed Stalms/ Eduardo Gonzalez, Owen- This statement efficient with the County/ Carler of Los Angeles County on: 4052011. NOTCE - This flatitous that lead with the County/ Carler of Los Angeles County on: 4052011. NOTCE - This flatitous business name astlement texpins the years from the date is was filed on; in the offse of the county clerk. A new fictious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement file durits the County of the statement date of a fictitious business and mame in violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/29/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 671

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011005108 The following person(s) isiare doing business as NEW BALANCE HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING 893 Greenbush Avenue, Arieta, CA 91331. EPI-FANIO CONTREFAS, MARTHA CONTREFAS 8943 Greenbush Avenue, Arieta, CA 91331. The business is conducted by Husband and Wilk. Engestrant has begun to transact busines under the fictious business name or names lated here on: NA. Signed: Egatanic Contreras, Owner. This statement is filed with the county Cleve AI Lea Angeles County on 4/15/2011. NATICE – This fittions have mane statement years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business name statement years from the date it was filed on. In the office of the county clerk. A new fictitious business are statement fittious business mane in violation of the rights of another under bederal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/19/11, 5/19/11 672

et seqt, care "Code, vazent is, sen it, sen it, sen it is rent is response to the sequence of the sen is response to the r

Total Buy Gee Section 1441, it et ead, <u>BaP 1069</u>, *Alced* 11, <u>5511</u>, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 51211, 5121, 511

CICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201100529 The following person(s) isfare doing business as: URATRU TRUCKING 1927 Sherman Way #221, Van Nuys, CA 91405-2938 ARMAN KARAPETVAN 19327 Sherman Way #221, Van Nuys, CA 91405-2938 The business is conducted by an Individual. Reg-istrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or name listed here on: NA Signet Arman Karapetyan, Owner: This statement is filed with the CAUNU (Car & I La Angeles CAUNY on 4/18/2011. NOTICE - This fictious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county of the Arma Mathematical business name attament must be filed yorio that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilious business name in violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 675

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011009530 The following person(s) is/are doing business SOLDEN START TRANSPORTATION 1151 Justin Avenue #7, Glendale, CA 91201 EDIK HAYRAPETYAN Justin Avenue #7, Glendale, CA 91201. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has an to transact business under the fictilious business name or names listed here on: NA. Signet E titk rapelyan, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 4182011. ICE - This fictilious name statement expires five years from the date if was filed on, in the office of uonty clerk A new follows business name statement must be filed proto that date. The filing of this county clerk A new follows business name statement must be filed proto that date. The filing of this protocounty clerk A new follows business name statement must be filed proto that date. The filing of this protocounty clerk A new follows business name statements and the proto that date. The file of this follows the statement expires file years from the date if was filed on, in the office of protocounty clerk A new follows business name statements file proto that date. The file of this protocounty clerk A new follows business name statements file proto that date. The file of this protocounty clerk A new file of this protocounty clerk a new file protocounty clerk A new file protocounty clerk A new file of the file of this protocounty clerk a new file protocounty cle ny Cierk A new Inclinous Josiness name statement inflact of med profit or nat cale. Infe ining of his nit does not of fiself authorize the use in this state of a fictibus business name in violation of the a norther under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/22/11,5/19/11 676

FIGTTIFICUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011010111 The following person(s) isi/are doing business DIMARI LOGISTICS 501 W Glencalas (bit, #540, Glencalae, CA 91202, YEFWAND KESHSIYAN 501 W, Glencalas Bitd, #540, Glencalae, CA 91202. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begund han Ook business under the bicloue bith less comes for dise dise where CVA (Signator 1990) Bound han Ook business in the bit bicloue bith less comes for dise dise where CVA (Signator 1990) Bound han Ook business in the bit bicloue bith less comes for dise dise where CVA (Signator 1990) Bound han Ook business in the bit bicloue bith less comes for dise dise where CVA (Signator 1990) NOTICE - This ficilities name statement explices five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county cleft - Anew (Citiliue business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fietificus business name in violation of the rights of another under tedenal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 4/2811, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5

TOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011009793 The following person(s) is/are doing business ENTERPRISE 8032 Gentry Avenue, North Hollywood, CA 91605, GRIGOR ABFAMV7N 8032 Gentry as, North Hollywood, CA 91605. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begur to business under the licitious business name or names listed here on: NX. Signal. Registrant has begur to business under the licitious business name or names listed here on: NX. Signal. Registrant has begur to business under the licitious business name or names listed here on: NX. Signal. Registrant hold of the output of the output

US BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011009794 The following person(s) is/are doing business OFFICE OF ADLOR V. CLARAMBEAU 695 S. Vermont Avenue #1100. Los Angeles, CA 90005. (CLARAMBEAU 12609 Victory BW4 1610. Lake Babaca, CA 91406 The business is conducted śródual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the follows business name or names or INA Signed-Aller V Clarambeau, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los County on: 418/2011. NOTICE - This fictilious name statement is end with the County Clerk of Los On in the office of the county clerk. In any Editors business name attaement must be filed prior to The ling of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilious business and the office of a clerk of the clerk of the statement is filed with the clerk of Los The ling of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilious business and the office of the clerk office. I on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictilious business name statement must . The filing of this statement does not of isself authorize the use in this state of a fi violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section de.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 679 n 14411, et seq.

ICUUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011009795 The following person(s) is/are doing business NO TRUCKING 11965 Rather Street, North Hollywood, CA 91605, IRINA KHACHATRWA 11965 Street, North Holywood, CA 91605. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: NA. Signet: fina atryan, Owner. This statement is tedied with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or 4/182011. 25: This fictitious name statement rangines from the date it was filed on, in the office of undy clerk. A new fictilious business mas statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this nert does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the of another under tedeval state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5:71911 (680)

TICUOS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011009797 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ZIALZED LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT; SLUL LANDSCAPE 6830-A Santa Susama Pass Road, Simi (x 6 3903, SPECULIZED LANDSCAPE MANSEMENT SERVICES, INC. 680-A Santa Susama Road, Simi Valley, CA 9303. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant has begun to act business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 11/92006. Signed: Wendy ario, Seculary This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 41/82011. and the filed of the file of the same statement is the file of the thing of this ario, does not of filesf authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 1, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 681

FIOTTIDUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011010166 The following person(s) is/are doing business at: GYPSEY TREASURES 22844 Ownard Shreet, Woodland Hills, CA 91367. THERESA MORRIE 22844 Deguin to transact business under the follows business name or names listed here on NA. Signed The-sea M. Morris, Owner: This statement is filed with the Courty Click of Los Apples Courty on 4/8/2011. NOTICE: This fictilitous name statement express five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilitous business name in violation of the statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilitous business name in violation of the system (click) statement expression was clicked and the statement (clicked business) and its statement (clicked business) and its statement (clicked business) and its clicked business) and its statement (clicked business) and its clicked business) and the clicked business) and its clicked business) and the clicked business (clicked business) and its clicked business) and its clicked business) and clicked business) and clicked business) and clicked business (clicked business) and clicked busines) and clicked business) and clicked busines) and clicked

5/12/11, 5/11/11 i eac IOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT-2011010337 The following person(s) Island doing business as: IOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT-2011010337 The following person(s) Island doing business as: IDURAL 10255 Commerce Avenue #11, Tujunga, CA 91042, SEAN B, DARE 10355 Commerce Av-11, Tujunga, CA 91042. The business is conducted by: an individual. Registrant has begun to transact and island with the County Carl of Los Angeles County on (18201). NOTICE: This follows and and acquires five years from the date twas liked on, in the office of the county clerk. A new follows the me statement must be filed prior to the date. The filling of this statement does not of itself authorize in this state of a follows business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or in law (see Section 14411, et see, T&P Could) 428/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 6/19/11 683

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201010343 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: VALLEYS BEST UPHOLSTEPY 12430 OIG San Fernando Read Unit 1, Sylmar, CA 91342, JORGE ECON 1501 Cells Streel Unit A, San Fernando, CA 91340. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: NA. Signed: Jonge Lon, Owner. This statement is file with the County Circle A of Lange County on: 4/18/2011. NOTICE - This fictitious business name attement must be attement the file date. The Ming file of the county offer. A new fictious business name attement must be filed prior to that date. The Ming the other of the Area Merica Statement file file offer. atement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of another under foderal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11 /12/11, 5/19/11 684

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011010585 The following person(s) is/are doing business 24-7 QUALITY HOSPICE CARE 2659 Townsgate Road #210, Westlake, CA 91361, ELSH4D A. TAKH-1 V1240 Finis Tevent Tazana, CA 91305. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has pun to transact business under the fictilious business name or names listed here on: NA. Signed: Eishad takinov, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: Angeles County Clerk A. Tageles A. C. 4192011. TICE - This fictilious name statement expires five years from the date if was listed on, in the office of county clerk. A new fictilious business name statement must be field prior to that date. The filling of this sement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilious business name in violation of the to of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 685

FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011010706 The following person(s) la/are doing business as: Ar ELECTRIC AND FLUMBING 344 Vine Street #5, Glendale, CA 91204. GHUKES TERTERYAN 344 Vine Street #5, Glendale, CA 91204. The business is aconducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to trans-act business under the fictilious business name or names listed here or: N/A. Signatc' Ghukes Terteryan, Vomer. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Les Angeles County or 4/19/2011. NOTICE: This life-titious business mark statement must be field prior to Match and the statement does not of lisef authorize the use in this state of a fictilious business name in violation of the rights of another under ledent state, or comment live (see Section 1411, et seq., B&F Codo, 122011, SG/11, Sf2/11, Sf2/11. 666

COUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011010899 The following periods) is/are doing business MEN TRADING 327-339 East 58th Street, Los Angeles, CA 90011. JACOB CLOTHING COMPANY. JO sat 61st Street, Los Angeles, CA 90001. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant gun to transact business under the fictilitous business name or names listed here on: NA. Signed Joyan, President. This statement is left with the Courty Clerk of Los Angeles Courty on-4192011. E - This fictious name statement expires five years from the date I was filed on, in the office of the office of the court of the statement is used in the internet of the technical busines. The filling of the office of an off the automotica the use in this state not estimate in the state of the office of the of endother under fiderial state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 4/2811, 5/211.5/3141 Ed7 of another under fede 5/12/11, 5/19/11 687

f another under f 2/11, 5/19/11 688

UOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011013743 The following parson(s) is/are doing bus UAL IMPROVEMENTS PINITING AND DECORPTING 4062 Yorkee Drive, Agoure Hillis, C4 9 EL. DURULE 4062 Invince Drive, Agoure Hillic, C4 9101. The business is conducted by par Registrant has begun to transact business under the follows business name or names listed Signed Michael Burule, Borner Thirs statement is listed with the County Celef of Los Agaleec O 20211. HOTCE - This feditious name statement expines (he years from the date it was filed on, it the ocumpt celef. A nor follows automises rame statement must be lifed prior to that date. The statement does not of listed automize the use in this state of a feditious businese name in violati and e northour celef. Are follows business mark statement must be lifed prior to that date. The statement does not of listed automize the use in this state of a feditious businese name in violati

IS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011014241 The following person(s) is/are doing EZ JR BODY SHOP 7140 Remet Avenue, Canoga Park, CA 91303. ISMAEL ROD Burnet Ave. #115, North Hills, CA 91343. The business is conducted by: an Individua to transact business under the fictibious business name or names listed here on: dual. Regist Rodriguez-Ramos, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 11. NOTICE - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on. in the unty clerk. A new ficitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing int does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation or nother under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11 (, 5/19/11690

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011014255 The following person(s) is/are doing busines TRICOLOR PROCESSING 27800 Via Amistosa, Agoura Hills, CA 91301; P.D. Box 335, Woodland Hill 1965, GUSTWO OHANNESSIAN 27900 Via Amistosa, Agoura Hills, CA 91301; The business is cond by; an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name of ru taised here or NA. Signed: Custavo Dannessan, Omer. This statement is filled with the County Cic Los Angeles County or. 4/222011. NOTICE - This licitions is attement expires file wy tart from the was filed on, in the offee of the county Oder. A new Efficient business tames attement was filed on, in the offee of the county Oder. A new Efficient business tames attement mans file violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et BP Crone). 42671. 557(1). 57(11). 57(11). 57(11). n 14411, et sea name in violation of the rights of another under fed B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 691

FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011014394 The following person(e) is/are doing busin SJ TECHLAND 4321 Colitax Avenue 427, Studio City, CA 91604, SOHRAB JADIDIAN 4321 Colitax 427, Studio City, CA 91604. The business is conducted by an Individual. Integristant has begun to to business under the fictitious business name or names listed here or: NA. Signed: Sohrab Jadidian, This statement is left with the Courty Clerk of La Angelese Courty or: 4222011. NOTICE - This fi name statement expires line years from the date it was filed on in the office of the courty derk A na iosa business markitament must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not usiness name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not ze the use in this state of a fictilious business name in violation of the rights of another under r common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code), 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 69

TCITTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011010301 The following meron(a) livia is during business as: SLK TEC 22554 Califa Street, Woodland Hills, CA 91367; SUKHAEET SINGH RATHORE; LOVISH SINGH BEDI 7331 Canhy Avenue #22, Based, CA 91357; NOEEM KHAN 2255 Califa Street, Woodland Hills, CA 91367; The business is conducted by Copartners. Registrant has begun to transact business under the follow business name or names Bisch ere on: VA. Signed: Nadeem Khan. President: This statement feltow business from the data it was field on; in the origits of another. An even field has business under the field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 4/22/2011. NOTICE - This fieldinous business and the field on the field oprio to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictious business ame in violation of the rights of another under field at late, or common law (see Section 1411, et seq. B&P Code). 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 603

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011009985 The following person(s) is/are doing business VEXPERSS 3838 Reseta Biv4L Unit 10, Northridge, CA 91334. LANG CAO 6530 Independence Avenue I. Canaga Park, CA 91303. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact means infer the fictitous business name or names listed here on: NA. Signed. Lang Cao, Owner. This means is field with the Caury Clark for Los AnglesG county or 4/18/2011. NOTCE - This follows have ment signed with the Caury Clark for Los AnglesG county or 4/18/2011. NOTCE - This follows have ment signed with the Caury Clark for Los AnglesG county or 4/18/2011. NOTCE - This follows have sment signed with a clark of the site that field on in the office of the soundy clark. A new ficilitus busine use in this state of a follows business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or mon law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 4/28/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 5/9/1

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011009659 The following person(s) is/are doing SO FINA AIR SYSTEMS 250 W. Stocker Street #202, Glendale, CA 91202.PATRICK MATHEV W. Stocker Street #202, Glendale, CA 91202.The business is conducted by: an Individual. Re w: Stocker Street #202, Glendale, CA 91202 The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has beging to transact business under the fictious business mane or name site and there on: NNA. Signed Patrid Mathevosian, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 4/18/2011 Mathevosian, Owner. This statement appres flow greas from the date it was field on, in the office or the county clerk. A new fictilious business name statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of listel authorize the use in this tate of a fottlous business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 4/28/11 55/11, 59/211, 159/111 695

FICTITIOUS BLISINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011014353 The following person(s) lakare doing bus as: RAVEN'S REVENSE CANDY 612 S. Tamarack Drive, Fulleron, CA 92832: 12405 Venice Blve, 849 A Angeles, CA 90066, ALEXANDRA D WEST 612 S. Tamarack Drive, Fulleron, CA 92832: The busin conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictilious business mannes listed here on: NA. Signed: Alexandra D. West Ori OL. Owner. This statement is field with the County CI Los Angeles County on: 4222011. NOTICE - This fictilious name statement sing the with the County CI to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilious main in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et BAP Code, 4/28211, 5/11, 5/12/1, 5/12/1, 5/19/11 896

tame in voltation: un use ...... BaP Code). 42871, 5511, 517

office of the county clerk. A ne of this statement does not of the rights of another under fe 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11 696

STATEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME

STATEMENT OF ADMIDSINGLESS ADMINISTED 10932 Morrison Street #117, North Hollywood, CA 91601 Pate File A. 20110082 Name of Business: SHOES UNLIMITED 10932 Morrison Street #117, North Hollywood, CA 91601; EUGENE MASHKE/UCH SEQP Fermiers Hills Cir #206, Woodland Hills, CA 91364 Current File #20100522376 Date: 4/162010 Published: 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11

red Owner: BASPADOS Y CHUBBOS EBUTAL INC 20849 Sherman Way Canona Park CA Registered Owner: RASPADOS Y Churn 91306 Current File #20071102615 Date: 5/07/2007 Published: 4/28/11, 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11

Fubilitation, water 1, sist 11, sist 11, sist 11 STATEMENT OF WITHDRAWAL FROM PARTNERSHIP OPERATING UNDER FICTICIOUS BUSINE NAME Files No. 2008/7744254 Files No. 2008/7744254 Hane of Business: BOTANICA GITANA 1555 San Fernando Mission Bivd #6, Granada Hills, CA 91344 Registered Owner: MONICA GARCIA 10857 Collett Ave, Granada Hills, CA 91344 Current File # 2010/04088 Duel Filed: 41/12011 Abdul Gafur Karimi 8039 Reseda Blvd. #209 Reseda, CA 91335 Case Number: LS021335 File Date: March 30, 2011 Los Angeles Superior Court Northwest District: East BLDG 6230 Sylmar Avenue Room 107 Van Nuys, CA 91401 PETITION FOR CHANGE OF NAME TO ALL INTERESTED PERSONS:

Petitioner: Abdul Gatur Karimi on behalf of minor Ahmad Rohin At Present Names: Ahmad Rohin Abdul Gatur Ahmad Rohin Karimi IDERS that all persons interested in this matter shall appear before this is the manue of parts which the oscillion for chapme of parts behold not

essive weeks on, printed in

:: May 5, 2011	8:30 am Room: 310	Dept. C
ed, James A. Steele	Judge of the Superior Court	
artment Of Alcoholic Beverage Control. S. Figueroa St.		

BANGKOK RESTAURANT MANAGI The applicants listed above are app

beverages at: 272 S LA CIENEGA BLVD BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90211-3302 Type of License(s) applied for: 41- On-Sale Beer and Wine- Eating Place

FICTITIOUS BUSINES NAME STATEMENT: 20110459437 The following person(s) lairer doing business as: MEGA DREAMS SKIN CARE, 14426 CRENSHAW BLIOD, GARDENA, CA 09420. DIANNY F MENNDEZ, 949 NATOWAN AVENUE LOS ANGELES CA 80063. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has not yet begun to transact business under the fictitious county on: 2020/2011. NOTICE - This is lighted DIANNY PMENENDEZ. John Structure of the fictitious county on: 2020/2011. NOTICE - This is lighted DIANNY PMENENDEZ. The registrant(s) discuss thread flat information in the datement is true and correct. This statement is filled with the County Olick of Los Angeles County on: 2020/2011. NOTICE - This isolation in the statement application of the statement there is the statement of the statement is the state of a fictitious business name in violation of the statement of lateflatubrics the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the 4/28/2011, 5/5/2011, 5/12/2011, 5/12/2011 20233

FIGTITUOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110467995 The following person(s) is/are doing business are 3 se PRESSIDE WASHER, 258 E PLATT ST LONG BEACH, CA 99005, ARACELI RAMIREZ, 228 E PLATT ST LONG BEACH CA 99005 Ma D RAMIREZ, 228 E PLATT ST LONG BEACH CA 90005 The D RAMIREZ, 228 E PLATT ST LONG BEACH CA 90005 The D RAMIREZ, 228 E PLATT ST LONG BEACH CA 90005 The D Ramires is under the fictious business in order Partnersith, Registrant has not yet begun to transca business under the fictious business in order to the data of the d

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110485686 The following person(s) is/are doing busi-ness as: DAILY DONUT HOUSE, 1628 FIRESTONE BUD, LOS ANGELES, CA 90001. LANDRY D. VI, 835 NEBALDPY AVE LOS ANGELES CA 90012. The business is conducted by: an individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the following business name or names listed here in on 11/2011. Signed LANDRY D. VI. The registraticity declared that all information the statement is true and correct. This statement explose them the County Crief A Los Angeles County or 41/2011. NOTICE - This fictious name satement explose them the dots in term the data if was filed on, in the different file. The county clief A new means statement explose the time is them the data was filed on, in the office of the county clief. A new filed authorize the use in this state of a fictilious business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, orommon law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) Published: 4/28/2011, 5/5/2011, 5/12/2011, 5/19/2011 20319

FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20110485754 The following person(s) islard as: NEIGHBORHOOD MARKET, 4300 GRIFEIN AVE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90031. KM CH ISABELLA LOS ANGELES CA 90031. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registo to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here in on 3302/ CHUNG LAM. The registrant(s) decidered hat all information in the statement is true and co ment is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or: 4/12011. NOTICE - This fictit ment expires flow years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk Angel 011. Signed

NEW KAMARA RESTAURANT, 709 N. HILL ST. # 14, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 8 LEMON AVE LOS ANGELES CA 90805. The business is conducted by: an Indivi statement sprises five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the courty clear. A new fortilous name statement sprises five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the courty clear. A new fortilous business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a follows business name in violation of the rights of namber under sprise state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) Published: 4/28/2011, 5/5/2011, 5/12/2011, 5/19/2011 20317

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES Date of Filing Application: APRIL 18, 2011

Date of Filing Application: APPIL 18, 2011 To Whorn I May Concern: The Name(s) of the Applicant(s) lakar: LUST FOR LIFE INC The applicants lated above are applying to the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Cont beverages at: 1052 N CAHUNSA BLVD LOS ANGELES, CA 90028-8202 Type of Losnes(s) Applied for: 47 – ON-SALE GENERAL EATING PLACE Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control 889 S. FIGUEROA ST, STE 320, LOS AN (21) 835-903 LA158850 BH WEEKLY 4/28, 5/5, 12, 2011

EICTITUOUS BUISINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011/0208931 The following person(s) takare doing business as: ALPHATECH 1558 NA Las Palmas Awnue, Los Angales, CA 90228. DENIS AVASHUROV 1555 N. Las Palmas Awnue, Los Angales, CA 90023. The business is conducted by an Individuel Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 2282011, Signed: Denis Avashurov, Owner. This statement signed with the Courty Clark for Los Angales Courty on: 2282011. NOTICE - This fictilious name statement engines five years from the date it was field on, in the office of the county clark. A new follow business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of lisell authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/1, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 688

FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011008905The following person(a) is/are doing business C. FACIO ARCHITECTS 864 18th. Street #14 Santa Monica, CA 90403. CRISTINA FACIO 854 18th. St e14 Santa Monica, CA 90403 The business is conducted by: An Individual. Registrant has beguin to trant business under the fictificus business name or names listed here on: 4/111. Signet: Cristina Facio, Pri Jan This statement is field with the County Clark of Los Angeles County or .4/15/2011. FACIO 527 authors and the fictificus business name or names listed here on: 4/111. Signet: Cristina Facio, Pri Indi This statement is field with the County Clark of Los Angeles County or .4/15/2011. FACICE: This I fictificus business name statement must be filled prior to that data. The filling of this statement does not of authorize the use in this state of a ficticus business name in violation of the rights of another runder field state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code), 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 700

e, or common law (see Section 1441), et seq., bar Code, JSS'11, S1/211, S1/211, S1/2111, S1/211, S1/211

FIGURE 11, 512411, 512411, 512411

FICTITUOS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011019549 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: CAFE BOLIVAR 2499 S. Robertson Blud #105, Los Angeles, CA 9034. MORINE S. SAKAI 2499 S. Roberton BM-d 105, Los Angeles, CA 90034 The business is conducted by An Individual Repistrant has begun to transact business under the licitious business near on tames listed hare on: 4/2911, Signed: Norme S. Sakai, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk for Los Angeles County on: 4/292101. NOTICE - This Ecilious name statement regimes file years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new follows business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitous business name in violation of the rights of another under (federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 703

FCTTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011017568 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: BUTTERFLY 15226 Crentahaw Bivd, Gardena, CA 90248. STEPHANIE HERNANDEZ 15226 Crentahaw BWd, Gardena, CA 90249. The business is conducted by Cr. Indrividual. Registrant has begun Owner. This statement appress name or names listed here on: 202706. Signed: Signharis Hernandez, Moner. This statement appress free years from the date it was lifed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new titlowane statement express free years from the date it was lifed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new inductor business in this state of a forticious business name in visiotion of the cryster of the county clerk. A new inductor business in this state of a forticious business name in visiotion of the cryster order folgent state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code, 3/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 704

TTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011016817 The following person(s) is/are doing business as NEL AM 325 N. Third Street #201, Burbank, CA 91502. ANITA KAYTSUNI 325 N. Third Street #201, Burk, CA 91502. The business is conducted by An Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business are the fittifuos business name or names listed here on: 4/25/11. Signed. Anita Kaytsuni, Owner. This ment is filed with the Carvin Clark A to Lo Angelas Carving on: 4/26/21. NOTCE - This fictious name is many statement in the Carvin Clark A to Lo Angelas Carving on: 4/26/21. NOTCE - This fictious name a name statement must be filed prior to that data. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize is an into state of a fuffitions, business name in violation of the drifts of another under clared states and an area fufficient. state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under fe see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 705

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011015390 The following person(s) is/are doing business as BEVERLY HILLS PROPERTY PRESENTATION INC. 256 N. Doheny Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90211. BEV ERLY HILLS PROPERTY PRESENTATION INC. 256 N. Doheny Drive, Beverly Hills, CA 90211. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant has beguin to transact business under the follows business name EHLY HILLS FHORF-HT HELSEN KIAIUON INC. 228 (K. Dohany Umw, Beweity Hills, CA XBU21. The Duu is conducted by a conducted by a conducted by the second second based on the second based on

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011015391 The following person FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011015311 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: DUCERUS CS ANGELES; DUCENIS LA 1111 W. Alameda Avenue #504, Burbank, CA 91505, TwHE (AKA MICHAEL) MIKHAIL A111 W. Alameda Avenue #504, Burbank, CA 91505, The Business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begoin to transact business under the fictilious business rame me or names listed here on: 4/2511. Signed: Vahe (ala Michael) Mikhail, Owner. This statement spits the lyse wars from Deriv of Los Angeles. County on: 4/252011. NOTICE - This finditions areas astatement services they wars the filed or to that clean the ling of this statement cleans to file alumorize the use in this state of a ficilitous business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/18/11, 5/28/11 707

set, car code/ 3 111, 2111, 2111, 2111, 2111, 21232 The following person(s) isfare doing business TITTOUS BUSINESS NAME STATTENENT: 2011015329 The following person(s) isfare doing business AUDIT RELIFE 7726 Geyrer Avenue. Reseda, CA 91335 ELANCA C. MONTERHO2A 7726 Geyrer us Reseda, CA 91335, LINAD DIBENEDETTO 15427 Park Point Avenue 4102, Lake Elsinove, CA 828 business is conducted by: a General Partnership. Registrant has begun to transact business under titous business amer o rames Island here on: 42511, Signed Blanca. Chomerzoa, Dwner. This sit int is file with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 4/25/2011. NOTICE - This feitilous hands in the site of a file to the site of the County Clerk A new fieldious business and in estatement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this satement does not of itself authorize the his state of a filetilous business and in violation of the rights of andher under federal state, or comr (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code,) 55/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 708

Late (see Sackbin 1 ver) r, et seq., bar Code, 3911, 31211, 3111, 32011 11, 31211, 3111, 32011 11, 31211, 3111, 32011 11, 31211, 3111, 32011 11, 31211, 3111, 3

CONTINUE are get search and the start and th statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does no state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another unde se Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 71

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011015560 The following person(s) is/are doing business A HAIR LOUNCE 3115 Foothill Bhd. #M101, La Creacenta, CA 91214, ALEN GARIBAN 3115 Foothil 4 M101, La Creacenta, CA 91214 The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to masct business under the follows business name or names listed here on: 4/25/11. Signed: Alen Gariban en: This statement is liked with the county Clear A Angeles County or 4/25/2011. Signed: Alen Gariban busines business in the statement tagness from the date it was field on, in the office of the county clerk. A new isota business from estatement may clear to bill be filed prior to that date. The fileg of the statement does not of take in this state of a ficitiious business name in violation of the rights of another under law (see Section 14411, et sec., B&P Code), 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 712

TIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011015487 The following person(s) is/are doing bus LEFT RIGHT SEVEN PRODUCTIONS: LR7 PRODUCTIONS 6461 Gaviota Avenue. Van Nuv ITITUDE Slocking South Extendent 2010/0149/ The biolowing person(s) issue doing business LEFT RIGHT SVEMEN PRODUCTIONS, LFA 7 PRODUCTIONS 6461 Gavida Aveneu, Avin Nuys, CA 406.CRAIG VELZBACHER 4645 Gavida Avenue, Van Nuys, CA 91406; RYAN BAYLOR 057 Longridge une, Valley Glan, CA 91401. The business is conducted by a General Partnership. Registrain thas begun transact business under the lictitous business name or names listed here on: 4/25/11. Signed: Craig blacherk; C-owner. This stattement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or 4/25/2011. TITICE - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of statement does not of Iself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of statement does not of statell authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name is wiolation of rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et see, B&P Code,) 5/5/11, 2/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 7/13

FICTIONUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011015444 The following person(s) is/are doing busin as: IFN APPLIANCES; I FIX 10220 Northoft Street #208, Northrdgn, CA 91324, PULAT KURBAN 10200 Northoft Street 4208, Northrdgn, CA 91324. The business is cannotated by an Indrivalual. Regist has begun to transact business under the follious business name or names listed here on: 42511. Sign Pulal Kurbanov, Owner: This statement is lied with the County Clerk of Los Angeles Courting or 4.2520 NOTICE - This follow anne statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office the county clerk. A new follow business name statement must be fide prior to that date. The filing this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a follow business name in violation the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/28/11.714

TTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011015335 The following person(s) i KIRBYS PET DEPOT EL SEGUNDO 130 E. Grand Avenue 4C, El Segundo, S, INC. 645 E. Cypress, Glendora, CA 91741. The business is conducted by a CC equin to transact business under the fictilicus business name or names listed here

the county cerk. A new incluous business name statement must be nied pror to that date. Ine ning o this statement does not of hiself authorize the use in this state of a ficititous business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11 5/1/211 5/1/211 5/20/1171

5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/29/11 / 1/3 FICTITOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011015198 The following person(s) is/are doing bus as: QUANTWA T19058 Firat Street, Tarzana, CA 91335, SHAHRAM TABIBIAN 19224 Bessemeri Tarzana, CA 91335, The business iare conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact bund moder the following business name or anaes listed here or .1/5/11, Signet, Shahram Tabibian, Own statement site with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on .4/25/2011. NOTICE: This following use the moder the following the grant of the date at was tilled on .1/6 the statement obes not of fibel at the use in this state of a foldbus business name in violation of the right a donber under federal is common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/19/11, 2/11/16 ner. This

EICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201105160 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: VALLEY OPTOMETRIC ASSOCIATES 7100 Van Nuys Biol, 4208, Van Nuys, CA 91405-3083,JULE KNASKIM OPTOMETRIC CAPP 1222 N. Lemon Streen, Fulleron, CA 91405. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant has begun to transact business under the follious business name or names isidel rhe on: 401011. Signed: Julie Kang-Kim, President. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 4252011. NDTCE: This follious business mane statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business mane in violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code). 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11717

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011015834 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: COCOS INTERNATIONAL FOOD 922 N. Alwando Street Suite C, Los Angeles, CA 90026. HORFA SARJ DE LEON 5135 Maglewood Avenuo, Los Angeles, CA 90007. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here or 42611. Signed: Hords Set Leon, Owner. This statement is fild with the County Cleft of Los Angeles County on: 4/262011. NOTICE - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on; in the office of the county cleft. A new fictitious business name statement must be filder for to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name statement must be filter for to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name statement is given by a state of a fictitious business name statement is filter of the state. The filting of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name is inviolation of the right of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 55/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 718

EricTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011000844 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: FILIPINO AMERICAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF LOS ANGELES 5121 Van Nuys Bivd, #205, Sherman Oaks, CA 91403, SAN FERNANDO VALLEY FILIPINO-AMERICAN CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC, 5121 Van Nuys Bivd, #205, Sherman Oaks, CA 91403.The business is conducted by: a Corporation. Registrant hab begin to transact business under the folicious business name or names listed here our: 405/11.Signed: Leovigilo Maranan, Co-Founder. This statisment is filed with the County Clerk of Los An-geles County on: 405/2011. NCTC: – This folicious name statement express hey seas form the date it has date. The lifting of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilizois business name involation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code), 55/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/28/11.719

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011016182 The following person(s) is/are doing business as RAB SERVICES 7940 Melta Avenue, North Hollywood, CA 91056. ANI NARAPETTAN 7940 Melta Avenue North Hollywood, CA 91605. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to trans act business under the fidflous business name or names listed here or: 4/26/11. Signed: Ani Karapetpan Owner. This statement is field with the Couny Gleir Af Las Angeles Couny or 4/26/2011. NOTE: This fic titious business mane statement must be field proto that data. The filling or 4/26/2011. NOTE: CT and the state of a ficflous business name in violation of the rights of another under federa authorize the use in this state of a ficflous business name in violation of the rights of another under federa state, or common live (see Section 1411, et seq., BBP Code, 3/5011, 5/2111, 5/8117, 2/2011 7201 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011016182 The fol

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011016355 The following person(s) lai/are doing business as: KVL LIMOUSINE SERVICE 7715 Coldwater Cyn, North Hollywood, CA 91605. VARDUHI AMALVAN 7715 Coldwater Cyn, North Hollywood, CA 91605. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitous business name or names listed here on: 2006. Signed: Varduhi Analyan, Owner. This statement is filed with the County Clerk for Los Angeles County on 4/26/2011. NOTICE - This fictilious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fictilious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictilious business name in violation of the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 721

FCITTIOLS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011016437 The following person(s) isiare doing business as: ROYAL AMERICAN TRUCKING 815 E. Maple Street #9, Glendale, CA 91205. ANDRANIK SAFARTMA 815 E. Maple Street #9, Glendale, CA 91205. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fectious business name or names listed here on: 42211. Signet: An draik Sdafayan, Owner: This statement exprises five years from the date it was filed on, in the office or draik Sdafayan. A new Editious business name astatement must be field on to the date. The filing of the county derk. A new Editious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a follows business name in violation or the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code), 5/5/11 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 722

FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011016436 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: GLOBAL COMMUNCATION ENTERPRIBES 1111 W. Angeleno Avenue #P, Burbank, CA 91506. AN-DRAIKI GEVORTAVI 1111 W. Angeleno Avenue #P, Burbank, CA 91506. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fottious business name or names listed ner on: 426/81. Singert Andrain (Serviyan, Owner: This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 426/80/11. NOTICE - This fottious business anatement expires file years from the date is the filed prior to define of the conty offer. A new fottious business ana statement must be ided prior to an filed on; in the offer offer acomy offer. A new fottious business mane statement must be ided prior to that date. The filling of this statement does not of these autorest when uses in this statement must be filled bond to be name in violation of the statement does not of these autorest when use in this state of a fictitious name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq. B&P Code, )500 million (Section 2000).

CITCTIOLS BURNESS NAME STREMENT 2011016646 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: PICOSO Y SABROSO 7212 Remmet Awanue, Caroga Park, CA 91303, ROEERTO GALINDO 21300 Walero Street 913, Canoga Park, CA 91303. The business is conducted by an Individual Begittant has begun to transact business under the ficilitous business name or names listed here or. 42611. Signed Robardo Galindo, Owner. This statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county derk. A new ficilitous business name attement must be figure for to that date. The filing of this statement does not of steell authorize the use in this state of a fictilitous business name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 55/11, 51/211, 51/9111, 5/26/11 724

FCTTTUCB BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011017589 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ORCHO HAVEN 888 15127 Pummer Street, North Hills, CA 91343. MICHAEL J. MOYA 15127 Pummer Street. North Hills, CA 91343. The business is conducted by an Individual. Hegistant has begue to transact business under the fictilicus business name or names listed here on: 4/27/11. Signed: Michael J. Moya, Owner. This statement is field with the Courty Clark of Los Angeles Courty or 4/272011. NOTICE: This fic-titious business met statement must be lifed prot to that dats. The filling of this statement costs of doltard fieldibus business met statement must be lifed prot to that dats. The filling of this statement costs of doltard authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under fe state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 725

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011017285 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: DOCTOR'S PALLATIVE CARE, INC. 18351 Roscoe Bivd. 4205, Northridge, CA 91324. DOCTOR'S PALLATIVE CARE, INC. 18351 Roscoe Bivd. 4205, Northridge, CA 91324. DOCTOR'S PALLATIVE CARE, INC. 18351 Roscoe Bivd. 4205, Northridge, CA 91324. The business is conducted by a Corporation. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 427/1211. NOTCE - This fictitious name statement sife divid hith the County Cliert (or Los Angeles County on: 4/27/2011. NOTCE - This fictitious name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on; in the office of the county cliert. A new fictitious business name statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of liseff authorize the use in this state of a licitious business name in violation Othe rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code). 55/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 726

SG11, S1211, 31211, 3221, 3221, 3221, 3221, 3221, 3221, 3221, 3221, 3221, 3221,

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 201016912 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: PRECISE LIEN SERVICES 11145 Tampa Avenue Sule 18A, Northridge, CA 9127. MELCHOR ON-VIERDOS 460 Kraft Avenue 49, North Followod, CA 91605. The business is conducted by an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fielditous business name or names listed here our 427/11. Signed Melchor Ontworso, Owner. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County on: 427/2011. NOTCE - This fielditous name statement expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clerk. A new fettibus business name statement must be field prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of andher under defeast late, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 55/11, 5/12/11, 5/12/11, 5/26/11 728

ECITIOLS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011017347 The following person(s) is/are doing busi as: BaN SABAI HEALING HANDS SPR 8334 Burnet Avenue #10, North Hills, CA 9134, ANA MAK BELLOSO B843 Burnet Avenue #10, North Hills, CA 91343, The buintenses is conducted by rain Indivi Registran has begun to transard business under the follious business name or names listed here on t? Signed: Ana Marina Belloso, Owner: This statement is field with the County Clerk of Lo SAngeles Count 4/27/2011. NOTICE - This follious business name statement muty Clerk of Lo SAngeles Count 4/27/2011. NOTICE - This follious business name statement muty Clerk of Lo SAngeles Count 4/27/2011. NOTICE - This follious business name statement muty Clerk of Lo SAngeles Count 4/27/2011. NOTICE - This follious business name statement muty Clerk of Lo SANGE and tadat. The of this statement does not of Iself authorize the use in this state of a follious business name in violati the rights of another under fideral state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/0 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 729 de.) 5/5/1

FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011017286 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: CREATIVE COLLECTIVE DESIGN 11712 Mariposa Bay Lane, Porter Ranch, CA 91328. ALEX FEL TON 11712 Mariposa Bay Lane, Porter Ranch, CA 91328. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictious business mane or names listed here on 42711. Signed: Aker Felton, Owner. This statement is filled with the County Clark of Los Angeles County on different of the statement of the statement is filled with the County Clark of Los Angeles County on different the statement does not of theelf authorize the use in this state of a fettious business name in violation of the rights of another under factore and counter the statement must be filled prior to that data. This filler of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fettious business name in violation of the rights of another under factore and counter of the statement and the statement of the statement with the statement is filled with the county Clark of the statement does not of theelf authorize the use in this state of a fettious business name in violation of the rights of another under factore and the statement of the statement of the statement with the statement of the statement with the statement of the statement of a fettious business name in violation of the rights of another under factore statement of the statement of another statement of the s office of the county clerk. A new fictitious pusines of this statement does not of itself authorize the r the rights of another under federal state, or com 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 730 use in this state of a fictitious business name in violation of mon law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11,

FICTTIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011017353 The following person(s) is/are doing busin as: AMERICAN ELECTRICAL 17551 Strathern Street, Northridge, CA 91325. SHLONO KLIMAN 175 Strathern Street, Northridge, CA 91325. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrate has begun transact business under the fictility business name or names listed here on: 2006. Signed: Shlomo Kim domer. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angleis County or 4/27/2011. NOTCE - This titious name statement expires five years from the date It was filed on, in the office of the county clerk of fictitious business name statement must be lifed prior to that date. The filling of this statement does not of it r common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 731

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011017267 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ALLSTATE TOWING AND TRANSPORT 17450 Weddington Street, Encino, CA 91316. ARTHUR AVVAZVAN 17450 Weddington Street, Encino, CA 91316. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictibious business name or names listed here on: 42711. Signed: Arthur Ayvazyna, Owner. This statement is filled with the County Clerk for Los Angeles County on: 4272611. NOTICE - This fictilities and the statement must be filled prior that date. The filling of the county clerk. A new fictibious business name statement must be filled prior to that date. The filling of this statement does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictious business name in violation of the rights of another under foderal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 732

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011018108 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: ROLAND'S COSMETIC DENTISTRY 100 N. Brand #520, Glendale, CA 91203, ROLAND YAKUBOY to Rond #520, Glendale, CA 91203. The business is conducted by an individual. Registrant has babled on to name ad business under the fcElious business name or names listed here or. 4/28/11. Signed: Roland Yakuboy. Owner: This statement applies five years from the date it was lited on, in the office of the county clerk. A result business tailment applies five years from the date it was lited on, in the office of the county clerk. A result adhorize the initial state of the following business in the date it was lited on, in the office of the county clerk. A result adhorize the uses in this state of a following business in the value in the office of the county clerk. A result state, or common law (see Section 14411, et eeq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 733

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011018708 The following person(s) is/are doing business as: AMAZING WHITE SMILE 11661 San Vicente Bvd, #103, Los Angeles, CA 90049, AWI BETH GRICE 11661 San Vicente Bvd, #103, Los Angeles, CA 90049.The business is conducted by; an Individual. Reg

ing indicated below to show cause, if any,		
<ol> <li>A copy of this Order to Show Cause shi prior to the date set for hearing on the pi this county, Beverly Hills Weekly.</li> </ol>		
Date: May 5, 2011	8:30 am Room: 310	Dept. (
Signed, James A. Steele	Judge of the Su	perior Court
Department Of Alcoholic Beverage Contro 888 S. Figueroa St. STE 230. Los Angeles, CA 90017.	ol.	
(213)833-6043 NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CHANG Date of Filing application: April 18, 2011 To Whom It May Concern:	E IN OWENERSHIP OF AL	COHLIC BEVERAGE LIC
The Name(s) of the Applicant(s) is/are:	<b>T</b> 110	

Degra to transact useries au tore use instances of the state of the st

BC NET 714 N La Brea Avenue #230, Los Angetes, ur sucuo 1, Los Angeles, CA 50045. The business is conducted by an in vusiness under the fictitious business name or mannes listed hum. The statement is field with the County Clark At Los Angel itous name statement expises five years from the date it was in clicitous business name statement must be filed prior to that tabel authorize the use in this state of a fictilitous business name field state, or common hav (kee Section 1441), et seq. BEF

FICTUOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011018438 The following person(s) is/are doing busi as: LIVING LIFE HOME 1455 W. 112th Street, Los Angeles, CA 90047. INFINITY RESIDENTAL CV INC. 1455 W. 1134 Street, Los Angeles, CA 90047. The business is conducted by a Corporation. R trant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business name or names listed here or: 422 Signed: Brenda L. Chandler, CEC. This statement is field with the County Clerk of Los Angeles Count 428/2011. NOTICE - This fictitious business mame attament may be field with the dual table. The difice of the county clerk. A new fictious business mame statement may be field with at data. The

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011018253 The following person(s) is/are doing bu as: TEMPLE BAGS 829 E.2nd Street #206, Los Angeles, CA 90012. MCMANUS STUDIOS LL E.2nd Street 4206, Los Angeles, CA 90012. The business is conducted by: a Limited Liability Cor Registrant has begun to transact business under the fictitious business rame or names listed A2911. Signed E-twn R: MAdanus, Preciedant. This statement is filed with the County Clerk of Los A County on: Af28/2011. NOTCE - This fidditous name statement expires live years from the date I we on in the office of the county clerk. A new follows business name statement must be filed prior to tha of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name in rederal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.)

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011018253 The following person(s) is/are doing bus CATCHER AD RYE 929 E. 2nd Street #206, Los Angeles, CA 90012. MARIAH MCMANUS 200 Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90004. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begur ees, CA 90004. The business is conducted by an Individual Registrant has ter the fictibus business name or names islad have on: 428/11. Signed: Ma month is liked with the County Clerk to Los Angeles County on: 4/28/2011. NO name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement is in this state of in the statement of the filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement as in this state of the filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement as in this state of the filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement as the file of the filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement as the file of the filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement as the file of the fil state of a fictitious business name in violation of the rights of another under e Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 738

AME STATEMENT: 2011018289 The following person(a) large IEMENT INC; ROYAL DÉCOR FURNISHINGS 7106 Foothils MANAGEMENT INC: 7106 Foothils Bind; Taujang, CA 910 n. Registrant has begun to transact business under the foldt 911 Signed Ceres Tauluryan, Personalent. This statement is fill y cn: 2422011. NOTCE - This foldtown rame statement to give inor data statement to give and research and the statement to give inor data statement to give and research and the statement to give inor data statement data and the statement to give the statement to give the statement to give and statement to give the statement to give the statement to give and research and statement to give the state

ESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011018304 The following person(s) is/are doing bi [251 Morrison Street #101, North Hollywood, CA 91601, TYRA COLAR 11251 M 1251 Morrison Street #101, North Holywood, CA 91601, TYRA COLAR 11251 Morrison dolywood, CA 91601 The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has begur under the fictitious business name or names listed here on: 4/28/11. Signed: Tyra Colar Int 6 lied with the County Clark of Los Angeles County on: 4/28/2011. NOTICE - This fic ant expires five years from the date it was filed on, in the office of the county clark. A new me statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not of listel this state of a fictitious business name in values of a first on other under Moora (see Section 1411, et aeq., 38/E not value). Sign 17. 30/11. 35/2011. 740

S NAME STATEMENT: 2011018304 The following person(s) is/are doing business AND SUPPLY 24355 ½ Main Street, Newhall, CA 91321. ROGELIA ROSIL LOPEZ Pkwy #204, Valencia, CA 91355. The business is conducted her an Individual Dec to transact business under the factilitous business name or names islead here on 42011 eli clopez, Owner, This statement is faile with the County Clork of Los Angeless County or z - This factions in faile with the Southy Clork of Los Angeless County or clork. A new factious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing bases not of Istell authorize the use in this state of a factificous business name in violation or under Boden state, or common law (see Section 1441, 14 et eq., B&PC 2043). Stoff 1

9/11, 5/26/11 741 3 USINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011018262 The following person(s) is/are doing busin 40 D CABINETS 11537 Norris Avenue, San Fernando, CA 91340. DAMNE RAMIREZ 111 ue, San Fernando, CA 91340. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registrant has asce tbusiness under the folicitous business name or name listed here on: 102405. Sign mirez, Owner. This statement is likel with the County Clerk of Los Angeles County or 4/28/20 This folicious name statement experises five years from the date it was filed on, in the office clerk. A new fictitious business name statement must be filed prior to that date. The filing end does not of itsel authorize the use in this state of a folicitous business name in violation of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) 5/5

10US BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011017244 The following person(s) is/are doing business JAND B STUDIO FLOURESCENTS 15886 Hart Street, Lake Balboa, CA 91406, JASON SALINAS Hart Street, Lake Balboa, CA 91406, WILLMAT GUNN 25040 Woolsey CA, West Hills, CA 91304 siness is conducted by: a General Partnership. Registrant has begun to transact business under the prior to that date. The filing of this statement does not usiness name in violation of the rights of another under f eq., B&P Code.) 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 743

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 2011017275 The following person(s) is/are doing business. PALM 2 PALM PHOTOGRAPHY AND DESIGN 11453 N. Peema Place #103, Ohatsworth, CA 91311.CHR TMA RENEE VELO 11453 N. Peema Place #103, Ohatsworth, CA 91311.CHR es on 427/11. Signed Christian Renew Yelac, This statement is file dwin the County Cloth Clos Argue end on the original transmission of the statement with the County Cloth Closh Argue end on the original transmission of the Cloth Closh Argue on, in the office of the county clerk. A new Kellious business name statement mas be filed prior to that on the files of the county clerk. A new Kellious business mass statement mass be filed prior to that the files of the result of the statement of the one thinks state of a flotticus business name violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section 14411, et seq., B&P Cod 55/11, 51/211, 51/911, 52/811.744 violation of the rights of another under 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11 744

EMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME

File Na. 20110308630 Date Filod: 22282.01HATECH 1535 N. Las Palmas Avenue #18, Los Angeles, CA 90028 Registered Ovner: INNA BRINISFIELD 1535 N. Las Palmas Avenue #18, Los Angeles, CA 90028 Current File #20001494245 Registered Owner: INNA BRINSFIELD 1535 Current File #20001494245 Date: 5/07/2007 Published: 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11

STATEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME File No. 2011018273

File No. 2011018273 Date Filed: 4/28/011L Bagelsered Ones: MONICA MARAVELES 18056 W. Annes Cir. #103, Santa Clanita, CA 91321 Registered Ones: MONICA MARAVELES 18056 W. Annes Cir. #103, Santa Clanita, CA 91387 Current File #2009-1413514 Date 9/162: 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/12/11, 5/26/11 Published: 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/12/11, 5/26/11

TEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME

. M/25/2011 usiness: CAFÉ BOLIVAR 1741 Ocean Park Blvd., Santa Monica, CA 90405 I Owner: NORINE SAKAI; JOSE H. CARVAJAL 2469 S. Robertson Blvd. #105, Los Ange

Registres \_\_\_\_ CA 90034 Current File #06 1823477 Date: 8/16/06 Published: 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11

STATEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME

He No. 2011016352 Date File: 4/26/2011 Name of Busines: ACE OF HEARTS ENTERPRISES 4622 Townsend Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 9 Registered Owner: ARIEL S. PAGTAKHAN; CRAIG R. MATHIS 4622 Townsend Avenue, Los Ang 90041 t File #2010000781

#### Date: 1/05/2010 Published: 5/5/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11

STATEMENT OF ABANDONMENT OF USE OF FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME File No. 2011016169 Data Filed Algo2011 Namo of Business: INOERCOVERY 14925 Magnolia Avenue #174, Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 Registerad Owner: CARMEN RISIGLIONE 14925 Magnolia Avenue #174, Sherman Oaks, CA 91403 Current File #2009-207370 Date: 112408 Published: 5/G/11, 5/12/11, 5/19/11, 5/26/11

#### STATEMENT OF WITHDRAWAL FROM PARTNERSHIP OPERATING UNDER FICTICIOUS BUSINESS

Novne: Fie No. 2011018781 Date Filed: 428/11 Name of Business: R & R BROTHERS IN CHRIST 12107 EI Dorado Avenue #11, Sylmar, CA 91342 Registered Owner: ROBERTO RAFAEL MELGAR DE LA ROSA 12107 EI Dorado Avenue #11, Sylmar Registered Owner: ROBER CA 91342 Current File # 20110278454 Date Filed: 2/22/2011

69 The following person(s) is/are doing business SELF HELP LEGAL, 14909 CRENSHAW BLVD NSHAW BLVD # 206 GARDENA CA 90249. The statement is true and 11. NOTICE - This fic

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEWENT: 20111004181 The following person(s) is/are doing busines as: ANA'S TRANSPORTATION CARE. 10871 SAMPSON AVE, LYNWOOD, CA 90282. CARLOS DIA BLARRA, 10871 SAMPSON AVE LYNWOOD CA 90282. The business is conducted by an Individual Re-sistrant has not yet begun to transact business under the follious business name or names listed here is Signed CARLOS DAZ BLARRA. The registrant(s) declared that all information in the statement is true an correct. This statement signifies we guest not mode that a was lided on the diff. All NOTICE - The follows business name statement must be field prior to that dets. The filing of this statement does not olised automatic of a difficult business name of another under dised automatics of a difficult business name is another of the statement does not olised automatics of a difficult business name in a direct on the statement does not business name statement must be field prior to that dets. The filing of this statement does not business name of a difficult business name in a visition of the direct of the another under listed automatics. fictitious business name in violation on 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Pu

TITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20111004589 The following person(s) is/are doing LUKER TALK CREATIONS, 7446 3RD ST, DOWNEY, CA 90241. LUIS H GUTIERREZ, 7446 WINEY CA 90241. The business is conducted by an influvidial. Registrant has not yet begun to inness under the fictitious business name or names listed here in . Signed LUIS H GUTIERR istant(s) declared hat all information in the statement is file to and correct. This statement is file

of Los Angeles County on: 4/11/2011. NOTICE - This fictilious name statement expires five date it was field on, in the office of the county denk. A new fictilious business name statement inforce that data. The filing of this statement does not of files allwhicze the use in this state of a ease name in violation of the rights of another under federal state, or common law (see Section BAP Code, Published; 55/2011, 51/22011, 52/22011, 52/22011). 52/22011

ICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20111005057 The following person(s) is/are doin s: PAUL POWER GATE, 11104 RUSH ST # 4, SOUTH EL MONTE, CA 91733. PAO LIN CH/ RIGHTON ST ROSEMEAD CA 91770. The business is conducted by: an Individual. Registra Normon's modewise out a time of the followise is conduced by an information of the inform

Section 14411, et seq., B&P Code.) Published: 5/5/2011, 5/12/2011, 5/12/2011, 5/28/2011 20386 FIGTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT: 20111005192 The following person(s) larae doing business as: BICYCLE CASINO BOOK, COMMERCE CASINO BOOK, CME BOOK, CSUE BEOK, CSUE BOOK, CSUE BOOK, CSUE BOOK, CSUE BOOK, CSUE BOOK, CSUE BEOK, CSUE BOOK, CSUE AND BOOK, CSUE SONG BOOK, NORTH HOLLYMOOT SFOK, CASUE BOOK, CSUE NAAULEL CASINO BOOK, SUE BOOK, NORTH HOLLYMOOT SFOK, CHE HER NAE SONG, CAN MANUEL CASINO BOOK, SUE BOOK, NORTH HOLLYMOOT SFOK, CHE HER NAE SONG, CAN MANUEL CASINO BOOK, THE EVELOWED SFOK, THE LV BOOK, THE EUR BOOK, SIEN AND AND CHE CASINO BOOK, THE HE EVERTINE BOOKS, THE VIE BOOKS, 1956 NORK, THE HOLLYMOOD BOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THE SING HOK, THE HOLLYMOOD BOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THE SING HOK, THE HOLLYMOOD BOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THE SING HOK, THE HOLLYMOOD BOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THES NORK, THE HOLLYMOOD BOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THES NORK, THE HOLLYMOOD BOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THES NORK, THE HOLLYMOOD BOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THES NORK, THE HOLLYMOOD SOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THES NORK, THE HOLLYMOOD SOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THES NORK, THE HOL SA SABOEN BOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THES NORK, THE HOL SA SABOEN BOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THES NORK, THE HOL SA SABOEN BOOK, THE LOTTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THES NORK, THE HOL SA SABOEN BOOK, THE LITTLE AMMENIA BOOK, THE LV BOOK, THES NORK, THE HOL SA SABOEN BOOK, THE LITTLE AM

## FILE NO. 2011 013814 FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT

THE FOLLOWING PERSON(S) IS (ARE) DOING BUSI-NESS AS: FAITHFUL FINANCIAAL REALTY, 3450 WILSHIRE BLVD, STE 310, LOS ANGELES, CA 90010 is/are: VEN & CO INCORPORATED, [CALIFORNIA], 3450 WILSHIRE BLVD, STE 310, LOS ANGELES, CA 90010. This Business is being conducted by a/an: COR-PORATION. The registrant commenced to transact business under the fictitious business name/names listed

above on: N/A. I declare that all the information in this statement is true and correct. (A registrant who declares true, information which he knows to be false, is guilty of a crime). /s/VEN & CO INCORPORATED BY: ALMA ROSE AREN-

CIBA, PRESIDENT This statement was filed with the County Clerk of LOS

ANGELES County on APR 22 2011 indicated by file NOTICE-THIS FICTITIOUS NAME STATEMENT EX-

PIRES FIVE YEARS FROM THE DATE IT WAS FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK. A NEW FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME STATEMENT MUST BE FILED PRIOR TO THAT DATE. The filing of this state does not of itself authorize the use in this state of a fictitious business name statement in violation of the rights of another under federal, state, or common law (See Section 14411 et seq., Business and Professions Code). LA158864 BH WEEKLY 4/28, 5/5, 12, 19, 2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. 20110015000249 Title Order No.: 110021851 FHA/VA/ PMI No.: YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST, DATED 05/25/2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. NDEX WEST, LLC, as duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded on 06/01/2007 as Instrument No. 20071330340 of official records in the office of the County Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, State of CALIFORNIA. EXECUTED BY: ALI FORGHANI AND FAHIMEH A NIKROH, WILL SELL AT PUBLIC AUCTION TO HIGHEST BIDDER FOR CASH, CASHIER'S CHECK/CASH EQUIVALENT or other form of payment authorized by 2924h(b), (payable at time of sale in lawful money of the United States). DATE OF SALE: 05/11/2011 TIME OF SALE: 10:30 AM PLACE OF SALE: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURTHOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BLVD., 12720 NORWALK BLVD., NORWALK, CA. STREET ADDRESS and other common designation, if any, of ABDR1250 and other common designation, in any, or the real property described above is purported to be: 2885 ROYSTON PL, BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA 90210 APN#: 4382-002-026 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any , shown herein. Said sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, posses-sion, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by said Deed of Trust, with interest thereon, as provided in said note(s), advances, under the terms of said Deed of Trust, fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee and of the trusts created by said Deed of Trust. The total amount of the unpaid balance of the obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is \$2,003,432.47. The beneficiary under said Deed of Trust heretofore executed and delivered to the undersigned a written Declaration of Default and Demand for Sale, and a written Notice of Default and Election to Sell. The undersigned caused said Notice of Default and Election to Sell to be recorded in the county where the real property is located, FOR TRUSTEE SALE INFORMATION PLEASE Iocated. FOH TRUSTEE SALE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL: AGENCY SALES & POSTING 3210 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 200 IRVINE, CA 92602 714-730-2727 www.lpsasap.com NDEx West, L.L.C. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. NDEX West, L.L.C. as Trustee Dated: 04/13/2011 ASAP# 3960335 04/21/2011, 04/28/2011, 05/05/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS #: CA-09-262517-ED Order #: 090194236-CA-DCI YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 6/19/2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. A public auction sale to the high-

est bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn on a state or national bank, check drawn by state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, or savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 to the Financial code and authorized to do business in this state, will be held by duly appointed trustee. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remain-ing principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of in the note(s), advances, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, fees, charges and expenses of the Trust, interfeat the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. BENEFICIARY MAY ELECT TO BID LESS THAN THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. Trustor(s): GLENN NEIL LEDESMA, A SINGLE MAN Recorded: 6/26/2007 as Instrument No. 20071527179 in book xxx, page xxx of Official Records in the office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California; Date of Sale: 5/16/2011 at 10:30 AM Place of Sale: At the West side of the Los Angeles County Courthouse, directly facing Norwalk Blvd., 12720 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA 90650 Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$4,048,923.32 The purported property address is: 602 NORHT ROXBURY DR BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210 Assessor's Parcel No. 4345-022-024 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any li-ability for any incorrectness of the property address or other common designation, if any, shown herein. If no street address or other common designation is shown, please refer to the referenced legal description for property location. In the event no common address or common designation of the property is provided herein directions to the location of the property may be obtained rections to the location of the property may be obtained within 10 days of the date of first publication of this Notice of Sale by sending a written request to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 7301 Baymeadows Way Jacksonville FL 32256 Pursuant to California Civil Code 2923.54 the un-dersigned, on behalf of the beneficiary, loan servicer or authorized agent, declares as follows: [1] The mortgage loan servicer has obtained from the commissioner a fi-nal or temporary order of exemption pursuant to Section nal or temporary order of exemption pursuant to Section 2923.53 that is current and valid on the date the notice of sale is filed; [2] The timeframe for giving notice of sale specified in subdivision (a) of Section 2923.52 does not apply pursuant to Section 2923.52 . If the Trustee is un-able to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall be the return of monies paid to the Trustee, and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the deposit paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's Attorney. Date: -- Quality Loan Service Corp. 2141 5th Avenue San Diego, CA 92101 619-645-7711 For NON SALE information only Sale Line: 714-730-2727 or Login to: www.fidelityasap.com Reinstatement Line: 619-645-7711 Quality Loan Service, Corp. If you have previously been discharged through bankruptcy, you may have been released of personal liability for this loan in which case this letter is intended to exercise the note holders right's against the real property only. THIS NOTICE IS SENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF COLLECTING A DEBT. THIS FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT ON BEHALF OF THE HOLDER AND OWNER OF THE NOTE. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED BY OR PROVIDED TO THIS FIRM OR THE CREDITOR WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. As required by law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may be submitted to a credit report agency if you record may be submitted to a credit report agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations. ASAP# 3969540 04/21/2011, 04/28/2011, 05/05/2011

#### NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE BENDHEIM ENTERPRISES VS LAS VEGAS LAND

#### CASE NO: SC090878 R

Under a writ of Execution issued on 09/13/10 Out of the SUPERIOR COURT, SANTA MONICA, of the WEST DISTRICT, County of Los Angeles, State of California, on

a judgment entered on 12/09/08. In favor of BENDHEIM ENTERPRISES, INC. and against LAS VEGAS LAND AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC. showing a net balance of \$ 314472.53 ctually due on said judgment. (Amount subject to revision)

I have levied upon all the right, title and interest of said Judgment debtor(s) in the property in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, described as follows: LOT 7 & 8, TRACT 21360, IN THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 587 PAGES 59 TO 63 OF MAPS IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDERS OF SAID COUNTY.

#### APN: 4391-034-008

### Commonly known as: 430 ROBERT LANE

BEVERLY HILLS CA 90210

Public notice is hereby given that I will sell at public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States all the right, title and interest of the debtor(s) in the above described property or so much as will be sufficient to satisfy said writ or warrant with interest and all costs on MAY 11, 2011 10:00 AM at the following location

STANLEY MOSK COUNTY COURTHOUSE 11 N. HILL STREET, ROOM 125B

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

(X) This sale is subject to a minimum bid of \$0.00. (Subject to revision)

Prospective bidders should refer to sections 701.510 to 701.680, inclusive, of the Code of Civil Procedure for provisions governing the terms, conditions and effect of the sale and the liability of defaulting bidders.

Creditor's Attorney JONATHAN M. DEER TURNER, AUBERT & FRIEDMAN, LLP 883 WILSHIRE BLVD. STE 510 **BEVERLY HILLS. CA 90211** 

Dated: 04/14/11 Branch: Los Angeles LEROY D. BACA, Sheriff By: TIFFANY GARRARD, Deputy Operator Id: 279154

Para obtener esta informacion-traduccion en Espanol llame a este numero: (213) 974-6613 NOTE: IT IS A MISDEMEANOR TO TAKE DOWN OR DEFACE A POSTED NOTICE BEFORE THE DATE OF SALE

(Penal Code section 616)

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE T.S. No GM-274584-C Loan No 0359225534 Insurer No. 1103460865 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 08/05/2005. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. A public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn on a state or national bank check drawn by a state or fed-eral credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, or savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state, will be held by the duly appointed trustee. The sale will be made; but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to satisfy the obligation secured by said Deed of Trust. The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrect-ness of the property address or other common designa-tion, if any, shown herein. TRUSTOR: ROMAN MATATOV, A MARRIED MAN, AS HIS SOLE AND SEPARATE PROPERTY Recorded 08/11/2005 as Instrument No. 051919360 in Book XX, page XX of Official Records in the office of the Recorder of Los Angeles County, California, Date of Sale: 05/23/2011 at 10:30 A.M. Place of Sale: At the West side of the Los Angeles County Courthouse, directly facing Norwalk Blvd., 12720 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA 90650 Property Address is purported to be: 423 SOUTH REXFORD DRIVE BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212-0000 APN#: 4330-033-041 The total amount secured by said instrument as of the time of initial pub-lication of this notice is \$337,617.46, which includes the total amount of the unpaid balance (including accrued and unpaid interest) and reasonable estimated costs, expenses, and advances at the time of initial publication of this notice. Pursuant to California Civil Code 2923.54 the undersigned, on behalf of the beneficiary, loan ser-vicer or authorized agent, declares as follows: [1] The mortgage loan servicer has obtained from the commis-sioner a final or temporary order of exemption pursuant to Section 2923.53 that is current and valid on the date the notice of sale is filed; [2] The timeframe for giving no-tice of sale specified in subdivision (a) of Section 2923.52 does not apply pursuant to Section 2923.52 or 2923.55. Date: 04/26/2011 EXECUTIVE TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC 2255 North Ontario Street, Suite 400 Burbank, CA 91504-3120 Sale Line: 714-730-2727 Digna Del Fonso, TRUSTEE SALE OFFICER ASAP# 3969210 04/28/2011, 05/05/2011.05/12/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. 448071CA Loan No. 0649373198 Title Order No. 721619 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 01-20-2004. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. On 05-26-2011 at 10:30 AM, CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY as the duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded 01-30-2004, Book NA, Page NA, Instrument 04 0217588, of official records in the Office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California, executed by: BIJAN NAIM AND ILANA NAIM, HUSBAND AND WIFE, as Trustor, WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA, as Beneficiary, will sell at public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn by a state or national bank, a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a cashier's check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, savings association, or savings bank specified in section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Sale will be held by the duly appointed trustee as shown below, of all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by the trustee in the hereinafter described property under and pursuant to the Deed of Trust. The sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encum-brances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, estimated fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. Place of Sale: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURTHOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BOULEVARD, 12720 NORWALK BLVD., NORWALK, CA Legal Description: LOT 12 OF TRACT NO. 22694 IN THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 595, PAGES 99 AND 100 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA. Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$1,392,615.63 (estimated) Street address and other common designation of the real property: 1075 WALLACE RIDGE BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90210 APN Number: 4391-025-030 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of

the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. The property heretofore described is being sold "as is". In compliance with California Civil Code 2923.5(c) the mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent declares: that it has contacted the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure; or that it has made efforts to contact the borrower(s) to assess their financial situation and to explore options to avoid foreclosure by one of the following methods: by telephone; by United States mail; either 1st class or certified; by overnight delivery; by personal de-livery; by e-mail; by face to face meeting. DATE: 05-03-2011 CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY, as Trustee REGINA CANTRELL, ASSISTANT SECRETARY CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY IS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. California Reconveyance Company 9200 Oakdale Avenue Mail Stop: CA2-4379 Chatsworth, CA 91311 800-892-6902 For Sales Information: (714) 730-2727 or www.lpsasap.com (714) 573-1965 or www.prioristing.comASAP# 3972731 05/05/2011, 05/12/2011, type 05/19/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. : 20100134006132 Title Order No.: 100760274 FHA/VA/ PMI No.: YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST, DATED 05/20/2005. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. NDEX WEST, LLC, as duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded on 05/26/2005 as Instrument No. 05 1235138 of official records in the office of the County Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, State of CALIFORNIA. EXECUTED BY: DAVID A. ABAS, WILL SELL AT PUBLIC AUCTION TO HIGHEST BIDDER FOR CASH, CASHIER'S CHECK/CASH EQUIVALENT or other form of payment authorized by 2924h(b), (pay-able at time of sale in lawful money of the United States). DATE OF SALE: 05/18/2011 TIME OF SALE: 10:30 AM PLACE OF SALE: 05/16/2011 TIME OF SALE. 10.30 AM PLACE OF SALE: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURTHOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BLVD., 12720 NORWALK BLVD., NORWALK, CA. STREET ADDRESS and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to be: 2787 ELLISON DRIVE, LOS ANGELES (BEVERLY HILLS), CALIFORNIA 90210 APN#: 4385-016-013 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any , shown herein, Said sale will be made, but without covenant or war-ranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by said Deed of Trust, with interest thereon, as provided in said note(s), advances, under the terms of said Deed of Trust, fees, charges and ex-penses of the Trustee and of the trusts created by said Deed of Trust. The total amount of the unpaid balance of the obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is \$1,271,904.15. The beneficiary under said Deed of Trust heretofore executed and delivered to the undersigned a written Declaration of Default and Demand for Sale, and a written Notice of Default and Election to Sell. The undersigned caused said Notice of Default and Election to Sell to be recorded in the county where the real prop-erty is located. FOR TRUSTEE SALE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL: AGENCY SALES & POSTING 3210 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 200 IRVINE, CA 92602 714-730-2727 www.lpsasap.com NDEx West, L.L.C. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. NDEX West, L.L.C. as Trustee Dated: 04/21/2011 NDEx West, L.L.C. 15000 Surveyor Boulevard, Suite 500 Addison, Texas 75001-9013 Telephone: (866) 795-1852 Telecopier: (972) 661-7800ASAP# 3966660 04/28/2011, 05/05/2011, 05/12/2011NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE T.S. No 05/12/2011NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE 1.S. No WW-250112-C Loan No 10039534 Insurer No. YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 07/14/2005. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. A public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn on a state or national bank check drawn by a state or fed-eral credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, or savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state, will be held by the duly appointed trustee. The sale will be made; but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to satisfy the obligation secured by said Deed of Trust. The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the property address or other common designation, if any, shown herein. TRUSTOR: JEHUDA RENAN AN UNMARRIED MAN Recorded 07/26/2005 as Instrument No. 051761033 in Book , page of Official Records in the office of the Recorder of Los Angeles County, California, Date of Sale: 05/23/2011 at 10:30 A.M. Place of Sale: At the West side of the Los Angeles County Courthouse, directly facing Norwalk Blvd., 12720 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA 90650 Property Address is purported to be: 110 Alta Loma Road #4 West Hollywood, CA 90069 APN#: 5555-005-046 The total amount secured by said instrument as of the time of initial publication of this notice is \$216,852.93, which includes the total amount of the unpaid balance (including accrued and unpaid interest) and reasonable estimated costs, expenses, and advances at the time of initial publication of this notice. Pursuant to California Civil Code 2923.54 the undersigned, on behalf

of the beneficiary, loan servicer or authorized agent, declares as follows: [1] The mortgage loan servicer has obtained from the commissioner a final or temporary order of exemption pursuant to Section 2923.53 that is current and valid on the date the notice of sale is filed: [2] The timeframe for giving notice of sale specified in subdivision (a) of Section 2923.52 does not apply pursuant to Section 2923.52 or 2923.55. Date: 04/19/2011 EXECUTIVE TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC 2255 North Ontario Street, Suite 400 Burbank, CA 91504-3120 Sale Line: 714-730-2727 Ileanna Petersen, TRUSTEE SALE OFFICER ASAP# 3972672 04/28/2011, 05/05/2011, 05/12/2011

#### WORKER'S COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD, State of California

#### FERNANDO ROJAS

CASE NUMBER ADJ4004393 Applicant

PATRICIO ANGEL DBA PATRICIO ANGEL CONTRACTOR

Defendant ORDER FOR SERVICE BY PUBLICATION OF APPLICATION FOR ADJUDICATION AND NOTICE OF SPECIAL LAWSUIT SPECIAL NOTICE OF LAWSUIT

PATRICIO ANGEL DBA PATRICIO ANGEL CONTRACTOR;634 RIMPAU BOULEVARD, LOS ANGELES CA 90005

A lawsuit, the attached Application for Adjudication of Claim, has been filed with the Workers Compensation Appeals Board against you as the named defendant by the above-named applicant(s).

 An Answer to the Application must be filed and served within six days of the service of the Application pursuant to Appeals Board rules: therefore, your written response must be filed with the Appeals Board promptly: a letter or phone call will not protect your interests.

 You will be served with a Notice(s) of Hearing and must appear at all hearings or conferences. After such hearing, even absent your appear-ance, a decision may be made and an award of com-pensation benefits may issue against you. The award could result in the garnishment of your wages, taking of your money or property or other relief. If the Appeals Board makes an award against you,

your house or other dwelling or other property may be taken to satisfy that award in a non-judicial sale, with no exemptions from execution.

A lien may also be imposed upon you property without further hearing and before the issuance of award.

3) You must notify the Appeals Board of the proper address for the service of official and papers and notify the Appeals Board of any changes in that address.

Name and Address of Appeals Board: Worker's

Compensation Appeals Board

300 Oceangate, Ste-200; Long Beach, CA 90802

Address City, State, ZIP Code

COMPLETED BY : Applicant Attorney

DENNIS R. FUSI, ESQ. 4909 LAKEWOOD BLVD. 6TH FLOOR, LAKEWOOD CA 90712 310-530-1888

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE Trustee Sale No. 20100134006132 Title Order No.: 100760274 FHA/VA/ PMI No.: YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST. DATED 05/20/2005. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. NDEX WEST, LLC, as duly appointed Trustee under and pursuant to Deed of Trust Recorded on 05/26/2005 as Instrument No. 05 1235138 of official records in the office of the County Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, State of CALIFORNIA. EXECUTED BY: DAVID A. ABAS, WILL SELL AT PUBLIC AUCTION TO HIGHEST BIDDER FOR CASH, CASHIER'S CHECK/CASH EQUIVALENT or other form of payment authorized by 2924h(b), (payor other form of payment authorized by 2924h(b), (pay-able at time of sale in lawful money of the United States). DATE OF SALE: 05/18/2011 TIME OF SALE: 10:30 AM PLACE OF SALE: AT THE WEST SIDE OF THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY COURTHOUSE, DIRECTLY FACING NORWALK BLVD., 12720 NORWALK BLVD., NORWALK, CA. STREET ADDRESS and other common designation, if any, of the real property described above is purported to be: 2787 ELLISON DRIVE, LOS ANGELES (BEVERLY HILLS), CALIFORNIA 90210 APN#: 4385-016-013 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any , shown herein. Said sale will be made, but without covenant or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by said Deed of Trust, with interest thereon, as provided in said note(s), advances, under the terms of said Deed of Trust, fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee and of the trusts created by said eed of Trust. The total amount of the unpaid balance of the obligation secured by the property to be sold and reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at

the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is \$1.271.904.15. The beneficiary under said Deed of Trust heretofore executed and delivered to the undersigned a written Declaration of Default and Demand for Sa a written Notice of Default and Election to Sell. The undersigned caused said Notice of Default and Election to Sell to be recorded in the county where the real prop-erty is located. FOR TRUSTEE SALE INFORMATION PLEASE CALL: AGENCY SALES & POSTING 3210 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 200 IRVINE, CA 92602 714-730-2727 www.lpsasap.com NDEx West, L.L.C. MAY BE ACTING AS A DEBT COLLECTOR ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE. NDEX West, L.L.C. as Trustee Dated: 04/21/2011 NDEX West, L.L.C. 15000 Surveyor Boulevard, Suite 500 Addison, Texas 75001-9013 Telephone: (866) 795-1852 Telecopier: (972) 661-7800ASAP# 3966660 04/28/2011, 05/05/2011, 05/12/2011

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS No. 10-0040050 Title Order No. 10-8-155167 APN No. 4341-014-021 YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST, DATED ARE IN DEPADLI ONDER A DEED OF TROST, DATED 07/30/2007. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. Notice is hereby given that RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A., as duly appointed trustee pursuant to the Deed of Trust executed by EARL L MINDELL AND GAIL A MINDELL, HUSBAND AND WIFE, dated 07/30/2007 and recorded 08/06/07, as Instrument No. 20071848299, in Book , Page ), of Official Records in the office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles County State of California, will sell on 05/31/2011 at 1:00PM, At the front entrance to the Pomona Superior Courts Building, 350 West Mission Blvd., Pomona, Los Angeles, CA at public auction, to the highest bidder for cash or check as described below, payable in full at time of sale all right, title, and interest conveyed to and now held by it under said Deed of Trust, in the property situated in said County and State and as more fully described in the above referenced Deed of Trust. The street address and other common designation, if any of the real property described above is purported to be: 621 NORTH PALM DRIVE, BEVERLY HILLS, CA, 90210. The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the street address and other common designation, if any, shown herein. The total amount of the unpaid balance with interest thereon of the obligation secured by the property to be sold plus reasonable estimated costs, expenses and advances at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale is \$3,812,150.36. It is possible that at the time of sale the opening bid may be less than the total indebtedness due. In addition to cash, the Trustee will accept cashier's checks drawn on a state or national bank, a check drawn by a state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan as-sociation, savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 of the Financial Code and authorized to do business in this state. Said sale will be made, in an "AS IS" condition, but without covenant or warranty, express or implied, regarding title, possession or encumbrances, to satisfy the indebtedness secured by said Deed of Trust, advances thereunder, with interest as provided, and the unpaid principal of the Note secured by said Deed of Trust with interest thereon as provided in said Note, plus fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee and of the trusts created by said Deed of Trust. If required by the provisions of section 2923.5 of the California Civil Code, the declaration from the mortgagee, beneficiary or authorized agent is attached to the Notice of Trustee's Sale duly recorded with the appropriate County Recorder's Office. DATED: 07/02/2010 RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A. 1800 Tapo Canyon Rd., CA6-914-01-94 SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063 Phone/Sale Information: (800) 281 8219 By: Trustee's Sale Officer RECONTRUST COMPANY, N.A. is a debt collector attempting to collect a debt. Any information ob-tained will be used for that purpose. FEI # 1006.102332 5/05, 5/12, 5/19/2011

#### NOTICE OF PETITION TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF RUTH GOLDBERG aka RUTH TANSEY GOLDBERG Case No. SP008507

To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent creditors, and persons who may otherwise be interested in the will or estate, or both, of RUTH GOLDBERG aka RUTH TANSEY GOLDBERG

A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed y Frank M. Tansey in the Superior Court of California, ounty of LOS ANGELES.

THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that Frank M. Tansey be appointed as personal representative to administer the estate of the decedent.

THE PETITION requests the decedent's will and codicils, if any, be admitted to probate. The will and any codicils are available for examination in the file kept

by the court. THE PETITION requests authority to administer the estate under the Independent Administration of Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal representative to take many actions without obtaining court approval. Before taking certain very important actions however, the personal representative will be required to give notice to interested persons unless they have waived notice or consented to the proposed action.) The independent administration authority will be granted unless an interested person files an objection to the petition and shows good cause why the court should not grant the authority.

A HEARING on the petition will be held on May 27, 2011 at 9:00 AM in Dept. No. A located at 1725 Main St., Santa Monica, CA 90401

IF YOU OBJECT to the granting of the petition, you should appear at the hearing and state your objections or file written objections with the court before the hearing. Your appearance may be in person or by your attorney.

IF YOU ARE A CREDITOR or a contingent creditor of the deceased, you must file your claim with the court and mail a copy to the personal representative appointed by the court within four months from the date of first issuance of letters as provided in Probate Code section 9100. The time for filing claims will not expire before four months from the hearing date noticed above. YOU MAY EXAMINE the file kept by the court.

If you are a person interested in the estate, you may file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form DE-154) of the filing of an inventory and appraisal of estate assets or of any petition or account as provided in Probate Code section 1250. A Request for Special Notice form is available from the court clerk Attorney for petitioner SCOTT TANSEY ESQ SBN 173860 LAW OFFICE OF SCOTT TANSEY 9454 WILSHIRE BLVD

STE 550 **BEVERLY HILLS CA 90212** 

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE TS #: CA-09-291570-PJ Order #: 090435537-CA-GTI YOU ARE IN DEFAULT UNDER A DEED OF TRUST DATED 3/5/1999. UNLESS YOU TAKE ACTION TO PROTECT YOUR PROPERTY, IT MAY BE SOLD AT A PUBLIC SALE. IF YOU NEED AN EXPLANATION OF THE NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING AGAINST YOU, YOU SHOULD CONTACT A LAWYER. A public auction sale to the highest bidder for cash, cashier's check drawn on a state or national bank, check drawn by state or federal credit union, or a check drawn by a state or federal savings and loan association, or savings association, or savings bank specified in Section 5102 to the Financial code and authorized to do business in this state, will be held by duly appointed trustee. The sale will be made, but without int or warranty, expressed or implied, regarding title, possession, or encumbrances, to pay the remaining principal sum of the note(s) secured by the Deed of Trust, with interest and late charges thereon, as provided in the note(s), advances, under the terms of the Deed of Trust, interest thereon, fees, charges and expenses of the Trustee for the total amount (at the time of the initial publication of the Notice of Sale) reasonably estimated to be set forth below. The amount may be greater on the day of sale. BENEFICIARY MAY ELECT TO BID LESS THAN THE TOTAL AMOUNT DUE. Trustor(s): NADJATOLLAH ENAYATI AND SORRAYA FARIDIAN, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS Recorded: 3/18/1999 as Instrument No. 99-0452953 in book xxx, page xxx of Official Records in the office of the Recorder of LOS Official Records in the office of the Recorder of LOS ANGELES County, California; Date of Sale: 5/31/2011 at 10:30 AM Place of Sale: At the West side of the Los Angeles County Courthouse, directly facing Norwalk Blvd., 12720 Norwalk Blvd., Norwalk, CA 90650 Amount of unpaid balance and other charges: \$138,235.03 The purported property address is: 216 SOUTH CRESENT DR BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212 Assessor's Parcel No. 4331,9-33 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability 4331-9-33 The undersigned Trustee disclaims any liability for any incorrectness of the property address or other common designation, if any, shown herein. If no street address or other common designation is shown, please refer to the referenced legal description for property location. In the event no common address or common designation of the property is provided herein directions to the location of the property may be obtained within 10 days of the date of first publication of this Notice of Sale by sending a written request to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 7301 Baymeadows Way Jacksonville FL 32256 Pursuant to California Civil Code 2923.54 the undersigned, on behalf of the beneficiary, loan servicer or authorized agent, declares as follows: [1] The mortgage loan servicer has obtained from the commissioner a final temporary order of exemption pursuant to Section 2923.53 that is current and valid on the date the notice of sale is filed; [2] The timeframe for giving notice of sale specified in subdivision (a) of Section 2923.52 does not apply pursuant to Section 2923.52. If the Trustee is unable to convey title for any reason, the successful bidder's sole and exclusive remedy shall be the return of monies paid to the Trustee, and the successful bidder shall have no further recourse. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the deposit paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's Attorney. Date: -- Quality Loan Service Corp. 2141 5th Avenue San Diego, CA 92101 619-645-7711 For NON SALE information only Sale Line: 714-730-2727 or Login to: www.fidelityasap. com Reinstatement Line: 619-645-7711 Quality Loan Service, Corp. If you have previously been discharged through bankruptcy, you may have been released of personal liability for this loan in which case this letter is personal liability for this loan in which case this letter is intended to exercise the note holders right's against the real property only. THIS NOTICE IS SENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF COLLECTING A DEBT. THIS FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT A DEBT ON BEHALF OF THE HOLDER AND OWNER OF THE NOTE. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED BY OR PROVIDED TO THIS FIRM OF THE COLLECTION OF THE NOTE. FIRM OR THE CREDITOR WILL BE USED FOR THAT FIRM OR THE CREDITOR WILL BE USED FOR THE PURPOSE. As required by law, you are hereby notified that a negative credit report reflecting on your credit record may be submitted to a credit report agency if you fail to fulfill the terms of your credit obligations. ASAP# 3981595 05/05/2011, 05/12/2011, 05/19/2011

#### ORDINANCE NO. 11-O-2608

INTERIM ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS PROHIBITING HIGH IMPACT CONVENIENCE STORES UN-LESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. On April 5, 2011, the Director of Community Development recommended that the City Council study the City's regulations regarding the operation and development of convenience stores.

**Section 2.** The Director has reported that prohibiting high impact convenience stores, as defined below, is necessary to protect against an immediate threat to the public health, safety or welfare and to avoid a conflict with any future potential regulation. The Director has also recommended that the interim ordinance include discretionary review in order to allow certain convenience stores to be approved during the interim ordinance period if the Planning Commission, after reviewing the specific project, can make the findings set forth in Section 8 below, thus concluding that the convenience store will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare.

Section 3. The impacts of high impact convenience stores, which primarily serve com-The impacts of high impact muters, differ from the impacts of neighborhood convenience stores, which primarily serve local residents and pedestrians. Without regulation, high customer turnover and the vehicle-focused nature of high impact convenience stores will likely result in increased localized traffic, parking problems, and unwanted commercial intrusions into established residential neighborhoods. Associated impacts may include commercial parking on residential streets, increased litter, and excessive noise that would deteriorate the quality of life for those in the immediate vicinity. In addition, high impact convenience stores would not promote the City's brand and for the reasons discussed above would harm neighborhood character.

**Section 4.** Section 65858 of the California Government Code authorizes the adoption of an interim ordinance as an urgency measure to prohibit any usage of land that may be in conflict with zoning proposals being considered or studied by a legislative body, Planning Commission, or Planning Department.

Section 5. In light of the findings stated in Section 3, the Council has directed staff to prepare an interim ordinance to prohibit high impact convenience stores, allowing them only pursuant to a convenience store conditional use permit.

Pursuant to Section 6. Government Code Section 65858, the City Council finds and determines that the immediate preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare requires the adoption of this interim Ordinance. As described in Section 3, high impact convenience stores pose a significant threat to the health, safety and welfare of the community. Without regulation, the high customer turnover and the vehicle-focused nature of high impact convenience stores will likely result in increased localized traffic, parking problems, and unwanted commercial intrusions into estab-lished residential neighborhoods. Associated impacts may include commercial parking on residential streets, increased litter, and excessive noise that would deteriorate the quality of life for those in the immediate vicinity. In addition, high impact convenience stores would not promote the City's brand and for the reasons discussed above would harm neighborhood character. The City Council finds that allowing the unregulated development of high impact convenience stores during the Citv's consideration of how to properly regulate such stores would result in the negative impacts described above, would erode the existing character of the City's neighborhoods and would frustrate the purpose of any regulations ultimately adopted. To ensure that the development of convenience stores during this period of study is consistent with the goals and objectives of protecting the City's character, the City Council finds it necessary to adopt this Interim Ordinance to both respect property rights and protect the public health, safety and general welfare. Absent the passage of this interim Ordinance, inconsistent development of high impact convenience stores poses a current and immediate threat to the public health, safety, or general welfare, and approval of additional entitlements for any development inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance would frustrate the City's ability to protect the public health, safety, and welfare. Therefore, this Ordinance is neces sary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare and its urgency

#### is hereby declared.

The City Council hereby finds Section 7. that it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the adoption and implementation of this Ordinance may have a significant effect on the environment. This Ordinance does not authorize construction and, in fact, imposes greater restrictions on certain development in order to protect the public health, safety and general welfare. This Ordinance is therefore exempt from the environmental review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15061(b)(3) of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. Further, this Ordinance is exempt from CEQA on the separate and independent ground that it is an action of a regulatory agency (the City) for protection of the environment because it will protect residential neighborhoods and commercial uses from impacts associated with intensification of commercial uses, and thereby qualifies as a Class 8 exemption pursuant to Section 15308 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.

No lot, premises, building, or Section 8. portion thereof in the City of Beverly Hills shall be used for any "high impact convenience store" as that term is defined in Section 9 of this Ordinance, unless the City issues a convenience store conditional use permit. The City shall process an application for a convenience store conditional use permit in the same manner that it would process an application for a conditional use permit pursuant to Article 38 of Chapter 3 of Title 10 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code. The City may impose any conditions on a convenience store conditional use permit that are necessary to preserve the public health, welfare or safety, or to mitigate any potential adverse impacts resulting from the establishment of a high impact convenience store. The City shall not approve a convenience store conditional use permit unless it makes each of the following findings:

1. The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding area and uses;

2. The proposed use will have adequate buffering between the use and residential areas, schools, parks, and other locations where children gather;

3. The proposed use will not create an adverse traffic impact or a traffic safety hazard to pedestrians or to vehicles, including, but not limited to, an adverse impact on traffic circulation or parking;

4. The proposed use will not create excessive noise, unpleasant odors, noxious fumes, excessive lighting, increased litter, or substantial interference with neighboring properties or uses due to the activities associated with the proposed use or its hours of operation;

5. The proposed use will not create an overconcentration of convenience stores in the area.

Section 9. For the purposes of this Ordinance, "high impact convenience store" shall be defined as follows:

"High Impact Convenience Store: Any retail store with the following characteristics: (1) more than half the square footage is dedicated to the sale of general food and drink products not intended for home preparation and consumption, tobacco, magazines, and toiletries, (2) the store is open to customers before 7:00 a.m. or after 9:00 p.m., Monday through Friday or before 9:00 am or after 9:00 pm on Saturday or Sunday, and (3) meets one of the following – is served by on site surface parking or located within three hundred feet of a residential zone."

**Section 10.** This Ordinance, being an Interim Ordinance adopted as an urgency measure for the immediate protection of the public safety, health, and general welfare, containing a declaration of the facts constituting the urgency, and passed by a minimum four-fifths (4/5) vote of the City Council, shall take effect immediately upon its adoption, and remain valid for forty-five (45) days, unless extended in accordance with Government Code Section 65858.

Section 11. Severability. If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or place, is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the final decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this Ordinance shall be and remain in full force and effect. To the extent that the discre-

tionary process to approve a convenience store conditional use permit, or any part thereof, is determined to be invalid, the prohibition against high impact convenience stores shall remain valid.

**Section 12.** The City Clerk shall cause this Ordinance to be published at least once in a newspaper of general circulation published and circulated in the City within fifteen (15) days after its passage in accordance with Section 36933 of the Government Code, shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause this Ordinance and his certification, together with proof of publication, to be entered in the Book of Ordinances of the Council of this City.

Adopted: April 21, 2011

BARRY BRUCKER Mayor of the City of Beverly Hills, California

ATTEST: BYRON POPE (SEAL) City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: LAURENCE S. WIENER City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: JEFFREY C. KOLIN City Manager

SUSAN HEALY KEENE Director of Community Development

VOTE:

AYES: Councilmembers Gold, Bosse, Brien, and Mayor Brucker NOES: None RECUSED: Councilmember Mirisch ABSENT: None CARRIED

#### **LEGAL NOTICE - BIDS WANTED**

#### 221 N. CRESCENT BRICK FAÇADE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

The City of Beverly Hills ("City") hereby requests sealed bids for the materials, supplies, equipment or services set forth herein, subject to all conditions outlined in this Bid Package, including:

SECTION 1: NOTICE INVITING BIDS SECTION 2: INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS SECTION 3: SPECIAL CITY REQUIREMENTS SECTION 4: GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 5: BIDDER'S BID SECTION 6: SIGNATURE PAGE AND LEGAL STATUS SECTION 7: ADDITIONAL FORMS

#### SECTION 1: NOTICE INVITING BIDS

- 1. Notice Inviting Bids
  - a. Date of Request: May 6, 2011
  - b. Bid Number: 11-36

c. **Item Description:** Removal and disposal of existing exterior brick façade and installation of new brick and backing system at the 221 N. Crescent parking/retail/housing facility, located at 221 N. Crescent Drive, Beverly Hills, California 90210.

d. **Obtaining Bid Documents:** A copy of the Bid Package may be obtained by mail or in person from the Department of Public Works & Transportation - Project Administration, 345 Foothill Road, Beverly Hills, CA 90210, telephone number 310-288-2823. The bid package including plans and specifications may also be viewed on, and downloaded from the City's web site: www. beverlyhills.org: shortcuts: bid information: bid number 11-36.

#### e. Bid Opening: Wednesday – June 8, 2011 at 2:00 p.m.

f. **Due Date and Location for Submittals**: Sealed bids will be received at all times during normal business hours prior to the Bid Opening, at the City Clerk's Office, 455 North Rexford Drive, Room 290, Beverly Hills, CA 90210. All bids must be in writing and must contain an original signature by an authorized officer of the firm. Electronic bids (i.e., telephonic, FAX, etc.) are <u>NOT</u> acceptable. All bids shall clearly contain on the outside of the sealed envelope in which they are submitted: BID PACKAGE 11-36: 221 N. CRESCENT BRICK FAÇADE REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

g. **Contractor's License:** In accordance with provisions of Section 3300 of the California Public Contract Code, the City has determined that the Contractor shall possess a valid California Contractor's License Class B-1 or other appropriate license classification under the State Contracting Code at the time the contract is bid. Failure to possess such license may render the bid non responsive and bar the award of the contract to that non responsive Bidder.

h. **Liquidated Damages:** There shall be a \$500.00 assessment for each and every calendar day work remains undone after date fixed for completion.

i. **Prevailing Wages:** In accordance with the provisions of Sections 1770 et seq., of the Labor Code, the Director of the Industrial Relations of the State of California has determined the general prevailing rate of wages applicable to the work to be done. The Contractor will be required to pay to all persons employed on the project by the Contractor sums not less than the sums set forth in the documents entitled "General Prevailing Wage Determination made by the Director of Industrial Relations pursuant to California Labor Code, Part 7, Chapter 1, Article 2, Sections 1770, 1773, 1773.1." These documents can be reviewed in the office of the City Clerk or may be obtained from the State.

j. **Prebid Conference Date and Location:** A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on Tuesday, May 17, 2011 at 10:30 a.m. at the project site, located at 221 N. Crescent Drive, Beverly Hills 90210.

k. **Bid Security:** Each bid shall be accompanied by bid security in the form of a cashier's check, certified check or bid bond in the amount of 10% of the total bid amount. All cashier's checks or certified checks must be drawn on a responsible bank doing business in the United States and shall be made payable to THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS. Bid bonds must be issued by a bonding company licensed to do business in the State of California. Bids not accompanied by the required bid security shall be rejected. Cash and personal or company checks are NOT acceptable. The City shall return the bid security checks of unsuccessful bidders to them when the successful bidder ("Contractor") enters into the Contract with the City.

I. **Payment Bond and Performance Bond:** A Payment Bond and a Performance Bond, each in the amount of 100% of the contract amount, will be required of the Contractor.

m. **Insurance:** Upon award of contract, contractor will be obligated to file certificates of insurance evidencing coverage as specified in the bid documents and in a form acceptable to the City. The certificates shall be on the City's standard proof of insurance form.

n. **Time of Completion:** The contractual completion time shall be 75 calendar days from the date of Notice To Proceed.

o. **Retention:** In accordance with the contract, ten percent (10%) of any progress payment will be withheld as retention. Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, securities equivalent to the amount withheld may be deposited with the City or with a state or federally chartered bank as the escrow agent, and City shall then pay such moneys to the Contractor. Refer to the contract for further clarification.

p. **Contact Person:** A bidder or potential bidder who has a procedural question may call Julio Guerrero at telephone number 310-288-2823. A substantive question must be submitted in writing and a copy of that question plus a written response to it will be emailed or mailed to all parties who have obtained a bid package.

THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY BID OR ALL BIDS AND TO WAIVE ANY INFORMALITY OR IRREGULARITY IN ANY BID. ANY CONTRACT AWARDED WILL BE LET TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER.

# CLASSIFIEDS

276-Tile

300-House Furnished

# LEGEND

256-Locksmith 258-Moving/Storage 260-Music Instruction 262-Painting 264-Pet Sitting 265-Photography 266-Plumbing 267-Piano Tuning 268-Roofing 270-Sandblasting 272-Security Services 274-Stained Glass 278-Tree Service 280-Tutoring 282-TV/VCR/DVD Repair 284-Video Systems 286-Windows 288-Word Processing 289-Lessons 290-Trainer 300-399 Rentals 412-Farms/Ranches

302-House Unfurnished 304-Apartments Furnished 306-For Rent 308-Condominiums 309-Recreational For Rent 310-Rooms 312-Rentals to Share 314-Hotels/Motels 316-Garages Storage 318-Office Space 320-Commercial 322-Resort Property 325-For Lease 400-499 Real Estate 400-Homes For Sale 401-Real Estate 402-Condominiums 404-Commerical/Industrial 406-Mobile Homes 408-Income Property 410-Lots For Sale

414-Resort Property

# To place your ad, call 310-887-0788

SNOOPY Adorable Beagle/ 726-Miscellaneous Lab mix up for adoption, 730-Musical Instruments 735-Office Furniture 50 lbs, 2 year old male. 740-Television/Radio Healthy/fixed/all shots. 800-899 Financial Loves to shake hands. 800-Real Estate Loans give you a hug, great jog-801-Financial Services ging/walking companion, 802-Money to Loan very sweet boy. Donation. 804-Money Wanted 806-Mortgage & Trust (310)428-7116 Cane Corso Gorgeous AKC 900-999 Transportation 900-Autos For Sale Italian Mastiff puppies 905-Trucks & Vans from Champion and Grand 910-Motorhomes/Campers Champion Bloodlines. 915-Motorcycles www.anticocanecorso.com (530) 629- 3974 930-Auto Leasing CAVALIER KING 945-Personal Watercraft CHARLES AKC pups DOB 950-Marine Supplies 1-29-11. Blenheim boy 955-Autos Wanted and Tri girls. Champ lines, health guarantee. Perfect 172-NANNY markings, parents on site (310) 345-7254 Nanny Extraordinaire: Reliable, kind, and capable, COTON DE TULEARwith lifetime experience Non-shed hypo-allergic taking care of families. Can small pups, only 3 left. drive, organize schedules, Good temp. Shots vetand household. Great with checked & health guarankids. Call Nancy (818) 209teed. Abreedapartpups.com. 6024. Will deliver or ship. Call ( 509)- 710- 7959 218-CARPENTRY

> LULU- Adorable 1 y.o. female, Chihuahua, rescued from the streets and successfully surviving spine surgery. She is a beautiful, loving healthy dog who now can walk and run. She needs a forever home with lots of love as your only dog or companion with other small dogs. She is so grateful and will return your love many times over. Please open your heart and home and give her the life she so deserves. Donation. Please call 310-428-7116.

AKC mini longhaired Dachshund pups, UK/ Ireland pedigree, show quality, 1 red male, 2 red females, great companions, \$800. www.high-desert-doxies.com Call: (530) 640-1408

English Mastiff- \$600 and up, AKC. 2M/2F, shots, parents on site (661)827798 (661) 706-3170

French or English BULLDOG Pups. Healthy Puppies for Happy Buyers! Call (562)225-7000 or (562)235-4817. Visit championpups.com

**100- ANNOUNCEMENTS** Free depression treatment at UCLA for teens, adults. and seniors! (310)825-3351 www.DepressionLA.com

215-Building

216-Car Alarms

218-Carpentry

220-Cleaning

226-Concrete

227-Construction

228-Contractors

230-Counseling

232-Decking

234-Drywall

240-Fencina

236-Electrical

237-Entertainment

238-Exterminators

242-Garage Doors

248-Internet Services

244-Handvman

246-Hauling

250-Iron Work

252-Janitoria

254-Landscaping

255-Legal Services

217-Culinary Service

222-Carpet Installation

225-Computer Tech Support

224-Computer Repair

Enjoy the rewarding cultural experience of hosting International Students with Kaplan International Center Westwood! Compensation provided. Interested Host Families Please Call (310)824-6973/6941

100-199 Anno

125-Personals

130-Legal Notices

135-Beauty Aids

140-Health Aids

145-Lost Items

161-Escort

165-Massage

170-Caregiver

200-299 Services

201-Accounting

202-Acoustics

204-Additions

206-Appliance Repair

210-Bath Tub Repair/Reglazing

212-Bookkeeping Services

208-Asphalt Paving

214-Brush Clearing

150-Found Items

155-School and Classes

160-Adult Entertainment

105-General Services

110-Funeral Directors

115-Cemetery/Mausoleums 120-Clubs/Meetings

Got old books you no longer need? I will pick them up: Jason.riley72@yahoo.com

#### 115- CEMETERY

Pacific View Memorial Park- OCEAN VIEW, 3 double plots. PRICES SLASHED FOR QUICK SALE; Newport Vista, Lot 1384. Our price, \$18K vs. Cemetery's \$27K. Or, buy all three for \$50K. Ron (714) 731- 5661

Eden Memorial Park Mausoleum East - 2 wall crypts bottom level "A." Very desirable sold out area, close to entrance. Value \$10,885 each, Asking \$17,500 for both. Call Myra at (818) 884- 5183

Cemetery Plots for sale at EDEN MEMORIAL PARK in Mission Hills, CA. Beautiful private garden on a corner. 2-3 spaces available for sale \$30,000 each. Call (818)346-2426 or (218)428-8558

Mt. Eden, Granada Hills. Mount Ephraim, Estate Row 2306, Space A. Retail price \$9.895—Will sell FOR ONLY \$7,500. Call (949) 851-4948.

EDEN MEMORIAL PARK Mt. Shalom Section. 2 plots, Row 3914, E & F. Valued at \$9700 each. NEGOTIABLE. Call Robert (310)212-3149

Cemetery Plot at Eternal Valley Memorial Park. New Hall, California. Garden Of Memory half price, \$3200.00 will bargain. Call Jan at (928) 649-0820

Forest Lawn Cemetery Lot, one lot. Prestigious Glendale location, in even tide area. Goes to highest bidder, starting at \$7,000. Call James at (209) 588- 0938.

Green Hills Memorial Park is located at Palos Verdes and is very beautiful! GOING FOR \$4500 SELLING FOR \$9000. (310)-513-0742

Jewish Cemetery. Hill Side Memorial in Culver City. Eternal Rest. \$19,995 for 2 spaces side by side. Transfer Rates Included. Call Richie Annenberg at (310) 477-2462. RichieAnennberg@ aol.com

Hillside Memorial Park. Single Plot, Sunset Slope \$10,500 (818) 349-6121 pp Hillside Memorial Park. 2 side by side plots. Block 15 Sunset Slope. \$30,000 for the pair. Call (951)- 609-3680.

HOLLYWOOD FOREVER CEMETERY-1 plot in exclusive Garden of Legends. View of lake, easy access road. Cemetery almost sold out. Will handle title transfer. \$40K OBO. PP. (323) 633-4333.

Holy Cross Cemetery Plot

for sale- \$5,000 OBO. Call

Daytime: (310)788-1513,

6 Plots at Valhalla in Burbank \$3,200 each, or you can make an offer. Call Glenda (805) 443- 1543 4 Plots, Westwood Memorial Park, West L.A., Section D, \$119,000 for 2; \$225,000/all (303) 772-6975

#### 140-HEALTH AID

ATTENTION Joint & Muscle Pain Sufferers: Clinically proven all-natural supplement helps reduce pain and enhance mobility. Call 888-589-0439 to try Hydraflexin RISK-FREE for 90 days. (Cal-SCAN)

Diabetes/Cholesterol/Weight Loss. Natural Product for Cholesterol, Blood Sugar and Weight. Physician recommended, backed by Human Clinical Studies with amazing results. Call to find out how to get a free bottle of Bergamonte! 888-615-9598. (Cal-SCAN)

VIAGRA 100MG and CIALIS 20mg!! 40 Pills - 4 FREE for only \$99. #1 Male Enhancement, Discreet Shipping. Only \$2.70/pill. The Blue Pill Now! 1-888-904-6658. (Cal-SCAN)

Evening: (323)-299-2459. Lessons free/initial lessons Westwood or can come to you. Highly trained classical pianist, Contact me: (831)236-0602 www.pangrazioconservatory.com or pangraziopiano@yahoo.com ATTEND COLLEGE ONLINE from Home. \*Medical, \*Business,

\*Paralegal, \*Criminal Justice. Job placement assistance. Computer available. Financial Aid if qualified. SCHEV certified. Call 888-210-5162 www.Centura. us.com (Cal-SCAN)

416-Lakeshore Property

418-Oceanfront Property

420-Out-of-State Property

422-Real Estate Exchange

424-Real Estate Wanted

500-Employment Opportunities

510-Employment Agencies

516-Business Opportunities

808-Escrows

920-Trailers

925-Classics

935-Aircraft

Carpenter-licensed, experi-

enced in framing, foundation

and more (818) 355-5803

220-CLEANING

Excellent Housekeeper

available Monday through

Saturday, live-out. Great ref-

erences, California Drivers

License, transportation

available. 19 years experi-

ence in Malibu and Pacific

Palisades. Speaks English

fluently. Call Yolanda (323)

731-6114 or (323) 580-2859

224-ELDERLY CARE

I am seeking work as an

elderly caregiver. I have 20

years exp. with all types

of patients. Ref's avail-

able. Available to work

days and nights. (626)571-

2583/(626)628-4502.

263-PETS FOR SALE

AKITA- two beautiful

AKC female puppies! Both

intelligent with great tem-

peraments! Have all vac-

cinations. Call Keith (626)

536-4429

940-Boats

515-Business Services

521-Personal Shoppe

600-799 Merchandise

615-Business For Sale

710-Medical Supplies

715-Coins & Stamps

600-Garage Sales

610-For Sale

700-Antiques

705-Appliances

720-Computers

155- SCHOOL AND CLASSES

Piano Lessons Free - Piano

725-Furniture

500-599 Employment

501-Help Wanted

505-Work at Home

520-Jobs Wanted

522-Drivers

#### 170-CAREGIVER

Companion/Personal assistant- Wonderful well traveled & educated, American 20+ experience, excellent driver; great for running errands, can multi-task. Light & healthy cooking, Call (310) 796- 6148

I'm an experienced Caregiver/ Cook/ Driver/ Light Housekeeping. Call Jeanie (310)-735-7745

"ONE CALL MANAGES ALL YOUR NEEDS": Refined Professional. Compassionate Gentleman, To Facilitate Daily Activities. Energetic, Honest, Caring, with car for Shopping, Outings, DR's.Appointment's, Etc. Top References, Flexible Schedule. Beverly Hills Resident of 20 Years, Bonded. Call Steven: (310) 246-9228

GERMAN SHEPHERD AKC OFA German Shepherds QUALITY German lines. Www. SHERMAN-RANCH.us. Call (541) 281-6829

Show quality K9 and AKC German Shepherd Champion Sieger bloodline. Mother and father are both champions. Red and Black. \$4,000. (661)-296-3934.

German Shepherds- AKC black and tan females, shots and papers. Parents on site. Call (714) 313-2671 \$800.00 USD

German Shepherd- AKC German Shepherd Puppies. DOB: 12/07/2010. Parents on site. OFA DNA, Blacks, Black & Red, k-9 Seiger Lineage, 2nd shots, wormed, www.waegnerkennels.com. \$500 (909) 213-2716

Golden Retriever- AKC puppies OFA hips/elbows/ heart. White to golden. Show quality. See www. goldensunshinekennels.com (661) 886-0087

GOLDEN RETRIEVER – English creams, Rus Pekos Current Champion Lines. Born December 5th, Russian Import, Full Reg. \$2,000 Call (916) 721-7123

Golden Retriever- AKC OFA English Cream Champion Line Puppies. Outstanding, excellent pedigree, health guarantee. Both parents on site. (951) 217-2026 or www.windemeregoldens.com

Great Dane Pups AKC Amazing Clean CH Lines. Friendly large with it all. Pet prices start at \$700. Four harlequins, blacks, merles, and mantles. (951)678-9854

Labrador Retriever pure bred AKC registered pups in chocolate and black, champion blood. 9 weeks and ready! (818) 813-1282

MALTESE TOY AKC Registered WHITE pure bred maltese puppy. Born on 6-1020 4 pounds. \$975 OBO. Serious inquiries only. Call Art (310) 804-4664

Portuguese Water Dog Pups AKC Champion Show Dog Blood Lines, health tests, dewclaws, & shots. Hypoallergenic, very intelligent, loyal, medium-sized. \$2600 Show Pups available. Call 805-729-3343 www.BelAirPWDS.com

SHIH TZU puppies AKC, females & males, black/ white, brindle/white, gorgeous, small size. Please see pictures, www.lovelyshihtzu.com \$500+ (805) 415-8661

STANDARD POODLE – AKC 8 weeks. Intelligent and Elegant, Personal Delivery available to LAX. www.doodleburg.com (530) 682- 2595

Yorkies, Maltese, ShihTzu, and Yorkie poo puppies. Small professional breeder specializing in tea cups & toys. Health guaranteed. \$500-\$3,500 www.sweetyorkiekisses.com (760) 587-8171

#### 280-TUTORING

SPANISH TUTORING South American with University Degree. All ages and Levels including College Student Plus. Learn, Improve, get confident.

(310) 741-8422

ENGLISH/LANGUAGE ARTS TUTOR- Former high school English/ Language Arts instructor. Fun, energetic, and experienced! Grades 6-12. Specializing in writing skills, reading skills, and essay writing. In-home tutoring at great rates. (847) 337-5253

ENGLISH TUTOR, EDITOR, HOMEWORK HELPER. Elementary, secondary & post graduate. Editing, writing, conversation, accent reduction. phonics, personal statements, dissertations, close to SMC. Mr & Mrs.G-(310)450-2938

#### 306-FOR RENT

Upper 2 Bd. & 1 Bath. Hardwood floors, stove, refrigerator, washer & dryer included \$2275 /MO (310) 937-6385

#### 400-HOUSE FOR SALE

100+ Bank-Owned Homes Selling by Auction from May 16th – May 19th. Don't miss this sale! Get all the details at www. BidNowCalifornia.com or call 866-539-1088. (Cal-SCAN)

#### 414-RESORT PROPERTY

SELL/RENT Your Timeshare For CASH!!! Our Guaranteed Services will Sell/ Rent Your Unused Timeshare for Cash! Over \$95 Million Dollars offered in 2010! www. SellaTimeshare.com (877)

554-2098 (Cal-SCAN) 420-OUT OF STATE REAL ESTATE

#### Quality Land Investments Adirondacks & Upstate NY 5 acres starting at \$12,995. 5 acres of land w/cabin for \$29,995. Large tracts on gorgeous flowing, canoeable rivers -\$39,995. Tired of the break even CD's & risky markets? Retirement

accounts dropping? We have over 100 inexpensive, quality properties including timberland, lakes & ponds, farmland, and beautiful clear rivers all fully guaranteed, approved, surveyed, insured, and buildable. Beautiful country side, one of a kind year round, recreational paradise. See a large selection at www.LandandCamps. com. Let us help you by calling 1-800-229-7843. Ask about buying land in your IRA!! (Cal-SCAN)

#### SACRIFICE SALE

- Nevada's 3rd Largest Lake 1.5 hours South of Tahoe on California border, 1 acre Panoramic Lake View/Access \$24,900 (was \$49,900). 1 acre Bold Lake Front \$89,800 (was \$149,900). Very rare gorgeous homesites, central water, paved roads. Awe inspiring views. Owner says sell! 1-888-705-3808. (Cal-SCAN)

WINE COUNTRY ESTATES only \$6000 / Acre. Own your own vineyard or just enjoy the prestige of living in wine country. Call NOW Eagle Realty 1-800-448-6568. (Cal-SCAN)

#### 500-EMPLOYMENT

I am looking for a job! Asian Housekeeper, Companion, & Nanny. Run-errands etc. 14 years Experience. U.S Citizen, valid drivers license. Excellent References. Call Cora (310) 595-5745

#### 501-HELP WANTED

Wanted: 29 Serious People to work from Home using a computer. Up to \$1500-\$5000 PT/FT www.

TopRecruitingSite.com 760-243-2527

WANTED 23 PEOPLE TO LOSE 5-100 POUNDS! I LOST 20 LBS. IN 5 WKS! 1888-693-7046 www. goweightlossgo.com

Seeking an advanced math tutor for high school student in home. Serious Inquiries Only. (310) 721-2395 or (310) 271- 2306.

#### TECHNICIANS for SATELLITE TV

Installation. Work as Independent Contractor. Knowledge of low voltage electronics. Reliable truck, ladder, hand tools. Lift 50+ lbs. \$600-\$1200wkly. 602-769-6472. (Cal-SCAN)

ATTN: COMPUTER WORK. Work from anywhere 24/7. Up to \$1,500 Part Time to \$7,500/mo. Full Time. Training provided. www.KTPGlobal. com or call 1-888-304-2847. (Cal-SCAN)

#### INTERNATIONAL

CULTURAL EXCHANGE Representative: Earn supplemental income placing and supervising high school exchange students. Volunteer host families also needed. Promote world peace! 1-866-GO-AFICE or www.afice.org (Cal-SCAN)

#### 502-HELP WANTED/DRIVERS

CALL NOW. Top 5% Pay! Excellent Benefits. 300 New T660's. Need 2 months CDL-A driving experience. 1-877-258-8782. www. MeltonTruck.com (Cal-SCAN)

COMPANY SOLOS & TEAMS - Western US! \$250 Immediate Sign-On Bonus. National Pay for Regional Work! 1-year OTR or recent grad. Hazmat required. 1-888-905-9879 or www.AndrusTrans.com (Cal-SCAN) Drivers/CDL Training - CAREER CENTRAL.

No MONEY Down. CDL Training. Work for us or let us work for you! Unbeatable Career Opportunities.

\*Trainee \*Company Driver \*Lease Operator Earn up to \$51k \*Lease Trainers Earn up to \$80k 1-877-369-7091. www.CentralDrivingJobs. net (Cal-SCAN)

DRIVERS - No Experience - No Problem. 100% Paid CDL Training. Immediate Benefits. 20/10 program. Trainers Earn up to 49c per mile. CRST VAN EXPEDITED. 1-800-326-2778. www.JoinCRST.com (Cal-SCAN)

DRIVERS - REEFER SOLO LESSEE. Average \$1.12/mile (+ fuel surcharge). Paid CDL Training Available & Benefits! Call Prime Today! 1-800-277-0212. www.PrimeInc.com (Cal-SCAN)

DRIVERS - TEAMS or SOLOS Looking to Team. \$2,000 sign on bonus for OTR teams, pet program, 1,500+ Avg. Length of Haul, and much more! 1-866-232-7399. www. SoCalDrivers.com (Cal-SCAN)

Loan Officers- TIRED of WORKING For A BROKER- Work with a

Mortgage Banker FHA, VA, Jumbo, Reverse- excellent commissions- Ray-800-429-5000 visit www. OakTreeFunding.com click Virtual LO (Cal-SCAN)

#### 503-WANTED TO BUY

WANTED: Large COLLECTIONS of, movie posters, press books, photos, stuff from science fiction, horror, and classic films PRE-1970 also comic books PRE-1970. Call Mike: 800-723-5572. (Cal-SCAN)

#### 515-BUSINESS SERVICES

ADVERTISING- BEST KEPT SECRET. A business card sized display ad 140 California community newspapers. Reach 3 million+ Californians. Cost \$1,550.\$1.33 cost per thousand. Free brochure (916)288-6019; www.Cal-SDAN.com (Cal-SCAN)

#### CLASSIFIED

ADVERTISING. 240 California community newspapers reaching over 6 million Californians. 25-words \$550 works out to 18 cents cost per thousand! FREE email brochure. Call (916) 288-6019. www.Cal-SCAN. com (Cal-SCAN)

#### 516-BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES

ALL CASH CANDY Vending Route! Be Your Own Boss! Investment as low as \$9995. Vend3, 880 Grand Blvd., Deer Park, NY. 1- 877-915-8222. Major CC accepted! (Cal-SCAN)

#### 521-ORGANIZING SERVICES

I'm a personal assistant & household caretaker available with 21 years experience. Part time or full time. Excellent references (818) 980-9582

Need to organize your life? Let me help you! Personal Assistant who runs errands, experienced with word- processing, and filing and organizing. (323)291-4601.

#### 955-AUTOS WANTED

DONATE YOUR VEHICLE! Receive Free Vacation Voucher. United Breast Cancer Foundation. Free Mammograms, Breast Cancer Info www.ubcf. info Free Towing, Tax Deductible, Non-Runners Accepted, 1-888-468-5964. (Cal-SCAN)

DONATE YOUR CAR: Children's Cancer Fund! Help Save A Child's Life Through Research & Support! Free Vacation Package. Fast, Easy & Tax Deductible. Call 1-800-252-0615. (Cal-SCAN)

DONATE YOUR CAR, TRUCK OR BOAT TO HERITAGE FOR THE BLIND. Free 3 Day Vacation, Tax Deductible, Free Towing, All Paperwork Taken Care Of. 888-902-6851. (Cal-SCAN)

WANTED / CASH PAID!!! Any Pre '73 Mercedes SL's, Porsche 356/911/912, Jaguar XK/XKE or other Interesting sports cars. Any Condition!!! Call Bob 714-390-2425. (Cal-SCAN)



# What? New Tax Laws Again?

Ask for our complimentary, concise, easy to understand summary of federal estate tax changes.

# Call about your insurance needs **310.277.9400**

## Tax Change Checklist: What about my life insurance?

New tax laws are on the books. And they pose a challenge to seniors and anyone who already owns at least \$500,000 in life insurance.

## Is this you? Ask yourself:

- Do I still need or want the life insurance I bought before the laws changed?
- If not, is there a smart way to sell it for more than its cash surrender value?
- Is my existing coverage still the best way to accomplish my estate planning goals?

# **Opportunity is knocking. Let it in!**

New tax laws are creating opportunities and new uses for life insurance! Like the "gift windfall" letting you pass millions more to your loved ones. Couples now can gift up to \$8 million more than last year – **without gift taxes**!

And life insurance can help you legally leverage – in effect, **multiply** – that amount much higher in many ways. Our creative planning can allow you to use new gifting opportunities to help pay future insurance premiums and get the most out of trusts and other financial agreements critical to your family's security

### Isn't that what life insurance should be all about...security? Take action before the laws change again!

Big new breaks are out there waiting for you. Some are even retroactive to January 2010. Lawmakers had you in mind when they updated the tax code.

### TAKE ADVANTAGE!

Consult your professional financial, tax and legal counsel. Then... **Call Alan Kaye at 310.277.9400** about your life insurance needs



y be high fees associated with a life settlement transaction. Securities and Investment Advisory Services offered through tc. is an affiliate of NFP Securities, Inc., and a subsidiary of National Financial Partners Corp., the parent company of NFP CA Insurance License # 0465531